


COAEP>XAHUNE

MOPAAOK MOJIb3AOBAHVA KATAIOIOM
HA3SHAYEHWE

TEXHUYECKAA XAPAKTEPNCTUKA

MEPEYEHb CBOPOYHbIX EANHIALL /

abrwbdE

CBOPOYHbIE EANHNLBI N AETANN /

CONTENTS

HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

APPLICATION

SPECIFICATIONS

LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

agrwdE

ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS

O OTNNDN

oA DNDN



1. NMOPAAOK INMOJ/IbSOBAHUNA
KATAJIOIOM

Karanor cogepXxuT HOMeHKNaTypy COO0POYHbIX eAvHUL, U LeTanel,
KOTOpble MOTYT ObITb 3aKa3aHbl KaK 3arnacHble YacTu ANS HYX[ 3KChyara-
UMM U TEXHUYECKOrO OOCMYXMBAHWSA LLACCK MOrPY304HOr0 MHOTOQYHK-
unoHanbHoro AMKO/OP-342C.

[nsa yno6etea nosb3oBaHNUA KatanoroM B HeM npuBeaeH pasgen "lMe-
peyeHb COOPOYUHBIX eANHUL" C YKa3aHMEM HOMEPOB PUCYHKOB, Ha KOTOPbIX
pas3meLLeHbl CO0POYHbIe eAVHNLLbI.

B pasgene «C60poYHble eavHULLbI U feTain» COOPOYUHbIE efUHULbI C
BXOALMMU B HUX AeTansmMu N306paxeHbl Ha pucyHKax. Halias Ha pucyH-
Ke fetasib (M1 COOPOYHYIO eAVHNLY) U ee MO3ULMIO, NO CheumpuKaummn K
PUCYHKY MOXXHO OMpefeNnTb ee HaMMeHOBaHVe 1 KOIMYeCTBO.

Opuratens [-260.1, ycTaHaBNMBaeMbIil Ha LIACCW, UMEET CaMOCTOS-
Te/IbHbIN KaTasor.

2. HASHAUEHWNE

LLlaccu norpy3oyHoe MHOroyHkumoHanibHoe AMKOLOP-342C
C03aH0 Ha 6a3e (PPOHTaILHOrO KoslecCHOro norpysyunka AMKO/LOP 342B.

LLlaccu OCHaLleHO ruapaBMYecKMm YCTPOMCTBOM (afanTepom) w
npefjHa3Ha4YeHo A/ YCTaHOBKM Ha Hero ObICTPOCMEHHbLIX paboumx opra-
HOB, C MOMOLLbK KOTOPbIX BO3MOXHO OGecrneyeHve MexaHu3auum norpy-
304HO-Pa3rpy304HbIX PaboT C CbiMyYMMU U KYCKOBLIMW MaTepuaiaMu, 3eM-
NEePOINHO-TPaHCMNOPTHbIE paboThl Ha rpyHTax I-111 Kateropuii 6e3 npeaga-
PUTENBHOTO PbIXNEHMs, N Ha rpyHTax |'Y KaTeropuin ¢ npegsapuTenbHbIM
PbIX/IEHEM, @ TaKXe CTPOUTE/IbHO-AOPOXHbIE, MOHTaXKHbIE U TakeNlaXHble
paboThl.

LLlaccn n paboume opraHbl MpefHasHayeHbl 418 3KCniyatauuv B
paiioHax C YMepeHHbIM U TPOMUYECKMM KIMMATOM B [uana3oHe Temnepa-
TYp OKpYy>atoLLlero Bo3gyxa ot MuHyc 20°C go nntoc 40°C..

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

The catalogue contains complete range of assembly units and parts of
the AMKODOR-342C integrated tool carrier which can be ordered as spare
parts for operation and repair requirements.

To make the Catalogue handy in use it is furnished with Section “List
of assembly units” giving designations and descriptions of assembly units
and numbers of figures in which they are depicted.

In Section “Assembly units and parts” incorporated therein are illus-
trated in the Figures. Having found in the Figure a part (or an assembly
unit) and the reference to its location one can identify its description and
quantity per assembly unit by the Specification to the Figure.

The [1-260.1 engine installed on the loader is furnished with its indi-
vidual catalogue of assembly units and parts.

2. APPLICATION

The AMKODOR-342C integrated tool carrier based on AMKODOR
342B wheel loader.

Equipped with hydraulic quick change coupler witch makes in possi-
ble to change attachments

The AMKODOR-332C integrated tool carrier is designed for loading
various loose and small lump materials, earth-moving operations in soils of
I-111 categories without previous ripping on in soils of IV category after rip-
ping as well as for road-construction and mounting operations.

The loader can be used under various climatic conditions at tempera-
tures from —20°C to +40°C.



3. TEXHUNYECKAA XAPAKTEPNCTUKA

basosoli Mogenbto waccu AMKOOP 342C ssnsietcs norpy3umk AMKO-

JOP 342B. LLlaccy MOXET 6bITb BbIMO/IHEHO B CNEAYHOLLMX UCMONHEHNAX:

AMKO/OP 342C - 3-Xx 30M10THUKOBbIN ruapopacnpeaeniTenb, BeayLUmMe MOCTbl

C KONoAOYHbIMW TOPpMO3aMKn 1 NMHEBMATUYECKUM MPUBOAOM;

AMKOLOP 342C-01 — 4-Xx 30M0THUKOBbIA ruapopacnpeaennTenb, Beayliue

MOCTbI C KONOAOYHbIMW TOPMO3aMWU N MHEBMAaTUYECKUM NPUBOAOM;

AMKOLOP 342C-02 - 3-x 30M0THMKOBbIA ruapopacnpefennTens, BeayLiue

MOCTbI C MHOITOANCKOBbIMW TOPMO3aMM B MacC/ie U rnapaBInyeCKM NpuBoa0OM,

AMKOOP 342C-03 — 4-x 30/0THUKOBbIA rugpopacnpegenvTens, BeayLime

MOCTbl C MHOIOMCKOBbIMW TOPMO3aMW B Mac/ie U rngpaBin4yeCcKMmM npmBogom.

OCHOBHBbIE NMAPAMETPbI N PASMEPbBI LUACCU
BE3 EbICTPOCMEHHbLIX PABOYMNX OPI"AHOB

Cxema norpy3o4Horo o6opyfoBaHus Z-06paszHast
Pagunyc noBopoTa Mo Hapy>KHOMY rabapuTy, MM 5300

Macca akcnnyaTaunoHHas, Kr 11650/11250*
OBUTTATEb

Mogesnb [-260.1

MoLHOCTb 3KcnnyaTaumoHHas npu 2100 06/MuH, KBT (n1.¢.) 109
Hanunuwve ycTpoiicTa Ans nycka gsuratens npu

oTpuuaTenbHbIX (40 MuHYyC 20 °C) TemnepaTypax NmeeTcs
TPAHCMUNCCINA
Tun rmapomexaHn4yecKas
CKOopOCTb NepeaBUXeHNs, KM/Y:

e pab6ouas (I nepenaya) 8,3/7*

e TpaHcnopTHasa (IV nepegaya) 36,7/32*

BEAYLWWE MOCTbI
YTOn KayaHus 3aflHero MocTa, rpag +12
OnddepeHyman MOBbLILUEHHOIO TPEHUS

CTOAHOYHASA 1 ABAPUNHAA TOPMO3HbIE CUCTEMbI:
AMKO/OP 342C, AMKOAOP 342C-01 — KOnoA04HbIi TOPMO3 C NPY>XKUHHbIM
3HEProakKyMynsTopom

AMKOOP 342C-02, AMKOAOP 342C-03 — 0AHOAMNCKOBBI CyXOW NOCTOSAHHO
3aMKHYTbIi TOPMO3HO MeXaHW3M C rMapaBInyecMkm pacTopMaKuBaHUeM
WNHbI

MepegHue 1 3agHNe 20,5-25 (Hc16)

3

PYNEBOE YTIPAB/IEHUE:
Twvn: LWapHMPHO-COUNEHEHHas pama, C rMapaBINYecKUM NPUBOAOM W rMApaBIn-
4eCcKoi 06paTHOIA CBA3bIO, aBapUnHBIM HACOCOM C NPUBOAOM OT BEAYLLMX KOeC

MAOPABJ/IMHECKAA CUCTEMA

Tvn: 4BYXHACcCOCHas C NPUOPUTETHBLIM K/lanaHoM A/19 py/1eBOr0 ynpas/ieHns
1 rugpopacnpegennreniem ¢ NnpaMbIM rMapasinyeckum yrnpasneHnem

[aBneHve HaCTPOVKM NpefoXpaHNTeNbHbIX KanaHos, MIMa:

e NOrpy304HoOro 06opyAoBaHnsA N akTUBHbIX

pabounx opraHoB (B ruapopacnpeaenutence) 20
e  LUTOKOBOI MNONOCTM MMAPOLMINHAPA MOBOPOTA KOPOMbIC/A 15
e PYNEBOro ynpas/feHus 15
e [MAPOCUCTEMbI TOPMO30B - 113*
TABAPNTHBIE PASMEPDI
e [/INHA (TPAHCMOPTHOE MOJOXEHNE) 6770
e LUMpUHA 2450
e BbICOTa (MO KPbILLIE KabWHbI) 3400
e 0asa, MM 3010
®  KOJSIESA, MM 1930
CMEHHbBIE PABOYNME OPIAHbI (no gononHuTens HOMY 3akasy):
e KOBLU 342C.51.00.000;
e KOBLU 342C.53.00.000;
e KOBLU 342C.56.00.000;
e OTBa/ ANs CHera 342C.52.00.000;
e KpaHoBas 6e306/104Has cTpena 342C.54.00.000;
e  3axBaT YeNOCTHOW 332C.55.00.000;
e  BW/bl rPy30BbIe 342C.58.00.000;
e  0TBaJ1 OYNbA03EPHbIN 342C.59.00.000;
e  3axBaT YeNOCTHOW 342C.55.00.000;
e llleTKa NOBOPOTHaA 342C.57.00.000;
e  KOBLU [BYXYeNHOCTHOM 342C.60.00.000;
e  KOBLU C YBE/IMYEHHOW BbICOTON pasrpy3ku 342C.61.00.000;
e 3axBaT NarnoBblii 342C.62.00.000.

OCHOBHBIE MAPAMETPbLI 1 PASMEPbBLI LUACCW/ C YCTAHOBJIEHHBIMW PA3/TYHBIMU
BbICTOCMEHHbBLIMW PABOUYMMIN OPITAHAMK CM. B NMPUNOXXEHNI

* B uncnuTene yKasaHbl napameTpbl waccu 342C, 342C-01, B 3HameHaTene —
342C-02, 342C-03.



3. SPECIFICATIONS

Based on AMKODOR 342C - AMKODOR 342B.
Equipped with hydraulic quick change coupler. Integrated tool carrier have tollov-
ing versions:
AMKODOR 342C - 3 spool control valve, driving axles drum brakes and pneu-
matic drive;
AMKODOR 342C-01 - 4 spool control valve, driving axles drum brakes and
pneumatic drive;
AMKODOR 342C-02 - 3 spool control valve, driving axles with multidisk wet
type brakes and hydraulic drive;
AMKODOR 342C-03 - 4 spool control valve, driving axles with multidisk wet
type brakes and hydraulic drive;

CARRIER DIMENSIONS, WITHOUT ATTACHMENT

Loader Linkage Z-bar
Turning Radius, mm 5300
Operating Load, kg 11650/11250*
ENGINE
Model [-260.1
Net Flywheel Power, kW (hp) 109
TRANSMISSION
Type hydromechanical
Travel Speeds, forward, km/h:
e 1% gear 8,3/7*
o 4" gear 36,7/32
DRIVING AXLES
Rear Axle Oscillation Angle, degrees +12
Differential limited slip

PARKING AND EMERGENCY BRAKE SYSTEMS
AMKODOR 332C, AMKODOR 332C-01 -

Front axle brakes and spring energy accumulators, with pneumatic release
AMKODOR 332C-02, AMKODOR 332C-03 -

Single-disk dry-type spring applied, hydraulically released

TIRES
Front and Rear 21.3-24

STEERING

Type - articulated, hydrostatic with hydraulic feed-back and wheel driven
emergency pump

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Type - 2-pump system with steering priority valve and direct hydraulically
operated control valve
Pressure Relief Valve Setting, MPa:

e Working Equipment 20
e Steering 15

e Brake hydrosystem - 113*
OVERALL DIMENSIONS

e Length, mm 6320

e Width, mm 2470

e Height (up to cab), mm 3350

e Base, mm 2800

e Wheel Track, mm 1930
REPLACEABLE WORKING ATTACHMENTS (OPTIONAL)

e Bucket 342C.51.00.000;
e Bucket 342C.53.00.000;
e Bucket 342C.56.00.000;
e Snow swing blade 342C.52.00.000;
e Crane jib 342C.54.00.000;
e Log grapple 332C.55.00.000;
e Pallet fork 342C.58.00.000;
e Bulldozer blade 342C.59.00.000;
e Log grapple 342C.55.00.000;
e Rotory broom 342C.57.00.000;
e Multipurpose bucket 342C.60.00.000;
e High dump bucket 342C.61.00.000;
e Bale clamp 342C.62.00.000.

For dimensions of Carrier with replaceble working attachment reset
appendix

to

* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions/ Carriers AM-
KODOR 342C-02, AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions






TO-28A.06.25.000
TO-28A.06.26.000
TO-186.76.01.000-01
TO-28A.78.00.000-02
TO-186.08.04.000-01
TO-28A.08.20.000
TO-28A.09.00.000-01
351.11.00.000
TO-28A.04.00.000
TO-28A.04.00.100
TO-28A.35.00.000
342B.05.02.000
342.05.01.000-01
342.05.01.050
342.05.01.070
Y2210.20H-2-05.200
¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02
Y¥2210.20H-2-03.100-02
TO-28A.13.00.000
342B.10.00.000
TO-28A.02.00.000-02
TO-18.02.11.000
TO-28A.02.03.000
TO-28A.02.02.000-01
TO-28A.02.04.000
M3P-24.02.65.000
TO-28A.02.14.000
TO-28.50.00.000
342C.52.00.000
342C.54.00.000
342C.55.00.000
342C.56.00.000
342C.57.00.000
342C.58.00.000
342C.59.00.000
342C.60.00.000
342C.62.00.000
332C.55.00.000

MPUNOXXEHWE / APPEDIX
AMKODOR 342C with replaceable working attachment

LinnmHap ctpenosoli / Lift cylinder

LUnnnHgp kosLuoselii / Tilt cylinder

Mmppobak / Hydraulic tank

"'mapocucTema pynesoro ynpasneHus / Steering hydraulics

dunbTp MarncTpanbHblid / Filter

LnnuHap pynesoii / Steering hydraulic cylinder

YnpasneHue / Controls

AnekTpocuctema / Electricals

YcTaHOBKa KapfaHHbIx Banos / Propeller shafts setup
Ban kapgaHHsbIii / Propeller shaft

YcTaHoBKa MocToB 1 Konec / Axles and wheels

Koneco / Wheel

MocT Begywuii / Driving axle

I"naBHas nepepaya / Main gear

OnddepeHunan / Differential

Boawnno ¢ catennmtamu / Carrier with planet gears

KonecHas nepegaya / Final drive

TopMmo3 KonecHsbln / Wheel brake

O6nuuoBka / Cowling

mppocuctema Topmo3os/ Brake hydraulics

YcTaHoBka cunosas / Power plant

LLITopka pagnaTopa / Radiator shutter

BosgyxoouncTtutens / Air cleaner

TonnueHbIA 6aK / Fuel tank

PenykTtop oT60pa mouyHocTw/ Power take-off reducer
MyTa anacTuuHas pesvuHosas / Flexicable coupling

YcTaHoBKa pagmatopos / Radiator setup,

Apantep / Adapter

OTBas1 CHeXHbI / Snow swing blade
KpaHoBas 6e36n04Has ctpena / Crane jib

3axsart yentocTHoli / Log grapple

KosLu / Bucket

LLleTka noBopoTHas / Angle scrub

Bunbl rpysosble / Pallet forks

OtBan 6ynbaosepHblin / Bulldozer blade

KoBw agyxuentocTHoii / Multipurpose bucket

3axsat nanosblii / Bale clamp

3axsar yentocTHoli / Log grapple

OcHOBHble NapameTpbl 1 pasmepbl Wwaccn AMKOLOP 342C ¢ pa3nnyHbIMU ObICTPOCMEHHBLIMM pabounmMmn opraHamu /For dimensions of carriers

123
125
127
129
135
137
139
143
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
167
169
171
179
185
189
191
193
195
199
201
203
205
207
209
213
215
217
219
221
225
227

229



[TycTon nuct



5. CBOPOYHbIE EAHWLbBI N AETATN /
5. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS






342C.00.00.000-03

LLIaccy norpy3o4Hoe MHOFO(YHKLMOHa/IbHOE

Integrated tool carrier

Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/n 0603HaueHme KOJ1-BO HanmeHoBaHwue Denomination
1 342B.03.00.000 1 YcTaHoBka F'MI Hydromechanical transmission setup
2 TO-186.85.00.000-05 1 YCcTaHOBKa KabuHbl Cab setup
3 342C.01.00.000-03 1 Pama Frame
4 TO-28A.02.00.000-02 1 YCTaHOBKa C//10Bas Power plant
5 TO-28A.04.00.000 1 YcTaHOBKa KapAaHHbIX Ba/ioB Propeller shafts setup
6 TO-28A.35.00.000 1 YCcTaHOBKa MOCTOB M KOJec Axles and wheels
7 342C.46.00.000-04 1 Mmapocuctema paboyero 06opynoBaHMS Working equipment hydraulics
8 TO-28A.07.00.000 1 rmapocuctema 'Mri Hydromechanical transmission hydraulics
9 TO-28A.78.00.000-02 1 "mapocucTema pyneBoro yrnpas/eHus Steering hydraulics
10 TO-28A.09.00.000-01 1 YnpasneHue Controls
11 351.11.00.000 1 AnekTpocucrema Electricals
12 TO-28A.13.00.000 1 O6nuLoBKa Cowling
13 342C.14.00.000-01 1 O6opynoBaHVe NOrpy3o4Hoe Working equipment
14 342B.10.00.000 1 MmapocucTema TOpMO308B Brake hydraulics
15 TO-28A.20.00.000 1 YcTaHoBKa Tpy60npoBo40B OTONUTENS Heater pipelines
16 T0O-28.50.00.000 1 ApanTtep Alapter
342C.51.00.000 1 KoBLw Bucket
342C.52.00.000 1 OTBa1 CHEXHBIN Snow swing blade
342C.53.00.000 1 KoBLw Bucket
342C.54.00.000 1 KpaHoBas 6e36104Has cTpena Crane jib
342C.55.00.000 1 3axBar Ye/CTHON HeT rpatuku Log grapple

17 342C.56.00.000 1 KosLw Bucket
342C.57.00.000 1 LLleTKka noBopoTHasn Rotory broom
342C.58.00.000 1 Busibl rpy3soBble Pallet forks
342C.59.00.000 1 OTBan 6ynba03epHbIl Bulldozer blade
342C.60.00.000 1 KoBLU ABYX4e/OCTHOM Myltipurpose bucket
342C.61.00.000 1 KOBLL C yBENNYEHHOV BbICOTON pasrpy3Ku High dump bucket
342C.62.00.000 1 3axBar /1anoBbIi Bale clamp

10







342C.01.00.000-03 Pama Puc. 2
Frame Fig. 2

le?'lf/.n ggg;::gsa; KOQ}'-I:QB/O HavnmeHoBaHuve Denomination
1 TO-28A.01.02.000-01 1 Monypama Half-frame
2 342C.01.01.000-03 1 Monypama Half-frame
3 TO-186.01.00.003 1 WnanHT Cotter pin
4 TO-186.01.03.000 1 Maney, Pin
5 TO-186.01.05.000 1 Llenouka Chain
6 TO-18/.01.07.000 1 KpoHLUTelH Bracket
7 TO-18/.01.08.000 1 KpOHLTelH Bracket
8 M12x20.56.0115.7796 14 BonTt Bolt
9 12 65I'.6402 14 LLlavi6a Washer
10 TO-28A.01.00.002 1 ynop Stop
11 4x63.397 1 LWnanHT Cotter pin
12 TO-18A.01.00.001 1 Maneu Pin
13 TO-186.71.03.000 1 Maney, Pin
14 TO-186.71.01.700-02 1 LLIsennep Channel
15 C12.02.C13.0115.11371 6 LLlain6a Washer

12







342C.01.00.000-03 Pama Puc. 3
Frame Fig. 3
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
Ne ni/n O603Ha4veHne KOn-BO
1 2.3.45.116Xp.19853 2 MacneHka Grease fitting
2 TO-186.71.00.001 1 Maney, Pin
3 16.6402 9 LLlaii6a Washer
4 MI16x40.88.35.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
5 MI12x30.88.35.0115.7796 16 bont Bolt
6 12.6402 16 LLlain6a Washer
7 TO-18A.01.00.010 1 LLIain6a Washer
8 TO-28A.01.00.004 3 bont Bolt
9 TO-186.71.00.003-01 1 Btynka Bush
10 1.2-80x105-1.8752 2 MaHxeTa Collar
11 TO-18A.01.00.014 2 Kpbiwka* Cover*
12 TO-18A.01.00.022 2 Mpoknagka Shim
13 TO-18A.01.00.022-01 2 Mpoknagka Shim
14 LLUC/-70 2 MoALwNNHMK Bearing
15 TO-18A.01.00.022-02 1 Mpoknagka Shim
16 TO-186.71.00.003 1 Btynka Bush
17 TO-186.71.00.002 1 Maney, Pin
18 1.2-70x95-1.8752 2 MaHxeTa Collar
19 TO-18A.01.00.015 2 Kpbiwka** Cover**
20 10.6402 8 LLlain6a Washer
21 M10x20.56.0115.7796 8 bont Bolt
22 6-16d11x110.45.1115Xp.9650 1 Ocb Pin
23 4x25.397 1 LnanHT Cotter pin
24 TO-186.71.00.006 2 Mpoknagka Shim
25 TO-186.71.00.006-01 2 Mpoknagka Shim
26 TO-186.71.00.006-02 2 Mpoknagka Shim

*[lonyckaeTtca 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.014-01;
**[lonyckaeTca 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.015-01;

*Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.014-01
**|nterchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.015-01

14












































































































342C.14.00.000-01 O6opyaoBaHMe NOrpy3o4vHoe Puc. 39
Working equipment Fig. 39
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
Ne n/ O603HaueHme KON-BO HavmeHoBaHve Denomination
1 6-16x110.45L115Xp.9650 8 Ocb Pin*
2 4x25.019.397 13 LnavHT Cotter pin
3 TO-186.14.00.004 4 Maney Pin
4 1.3.116.19853 13 MacneHka Grease fitting
5 T0O-28.14.02.100 1 KopowmeIc/io Lever
6 TO-186.14.00.002 2 Maney Pin
7 TO-28.14.00.017 4 BTynka Bush
8 1.2-100x125-1.8752 4 MaHxeTa Collar
9 6-16x130.45L115Xp.9650 5 Ocb Pin
10 TO-28.14.00.002 2 Maney Pin
11 TO-186.14.00.003 1 Maney Pin
12 TO-28.14.00.015 2 Manev, Pin
13 TO-28.14.00.016 2 Maney Pin
14 342C.14.01.000-01 1 Ctpena Lift arm
15 TO-28.14.00.006 8 BTynka Bush
16 1.2-80x105-1.8752 8 MaHxeTa Collar
17 TO-28.14.05.002 2 Btynka Bush
18 TO-28.14.02.200 6 YnnoTHeHve Seal
19 TO-186.14.00.007-02 12 MpoknagKa Gasket**
20 TO-28.14.03.001 4 BTynka Bush
21 TO-28.14.03.200 8 YNnoTHeHWe Seal
22 TO-186.14.00.007 16 lMpoknagka Gasket***
23 T0O-28.14.02.001 2 BTynka Bush
24 TO-28.14.03.100 1 Tara Link
25 TO-28.14.05.001 2 Btynka Bush
26 LLCN-70 2 MoAWwmnnHUK Bearing
27 B 105.13943 4 KonbLuo Ring
28 TO-28.14.02.202-01 6 Kapkac Framework
29 TO-28.14.02.201 6 YNnoTHUTENb Weatherstrip
30 TO-28.14.02.202 8 Kapkac Framework
31 TO-28.14.03.201 8 YNnoTHUTENb Weatherstrip

100




342C.46.00.000-04 Mmgpocnctema paboyero obopyposaHma / Working hydraulics

"nmaopocmnctema\342C.46.00.000 M'mapocuctema MO -nnct 1.pmd

101



342C.46.00.000-04

Mmapocuctema paboyero obopyaoBaHusA

Working hydraulics

Puc. 40-41a-416

Fig. 40-41a-418B

Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/n 0603HaueHme KO/1-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
1 342C.36.02.000 2 Tpyb6onposof Pipeline
2 332C.46.02.000 2 Tpyb6onposof, Pipeline
3 332C.46.03.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
4 332C.46.09.000 1 YnpaeneHve rugpopacnpegenurenem Pilot control unit
5 342C.46.06.000 1 Tpyb6onposog Pipeline
6 342C.46.07.000 1 NepexoAHUK Adapter
7 PIC 25I'.4-27.00.000 1 MmppopacnpegennTens 4-X cekl. ¢ rmgpoynpasneHmem | 2 spool control valve
8 TO-186.76.12.000 1 Konnektop Header
9 TO-186.76.13.000 1 Tpyb6onposof, Pipeline
10 ;;?1”2.?%_()2%;50%081000) 2 LimnuHap cTpenoBoii Lift cylinder
11 &?1”25%]_'%0282:8235000) 1 LINMHAP KOBLLIOBbIA Tilt cylinder
12 TO-28.26.00.120 1 YT0MbHUK NOBOPOTHbIV Banjo union
13 TO-28A.06.04.000 4 Tpyb6onposof Pipeline
14 342C.46.00.002-01 1 Konoaka Block
15 342C.46.00.003-01 1 Konoaka Block
16 342C.46.00.004 2 Konogka Block
17 342C.46.00.006 2 LLnnnbka Stud
18 342C.46.00.007 1 3arnyLika Plug fitting
19 P10FIS8184L1(NP25)SAE518B 10 MonynaHew, (<kFADIR» FOrocnasus) Flange
20 [3-224A.47.00.003 6 Btynka Bush
21 TO-186.76.00.007 6 MnacTHa Plate

102




"fnapocmnctema\342C.46.00.000 Mmapocuctema MO -nucTt 2.pmd

103



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n/r O603HaueHMe KON-BO HanmeHoBaHwue Denomination
22 T0-28.06.00.002 3 Konozka Block
23 T0O-28.26.00.005 2 BonT 3aKnMHOW Bolt
24 T0-49.12.00.020 4 Konogka Block
25 Y/1Ir1-01.13.005 1 LLITyuep Union
26 Y/1r1-09.03.002 1 3arnyLuka Plug fitting
27 M10x35.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
238 M10x35.88.35.0115.7796 40 Bont Bolt
29 M10x40.56.0115.7796 3 Bont Bolt
30 M10x50.56.0115.7796 2 BonT Bolt
31 M12x25.56.0115.7796 11 Bont Bolt
32 M12x35.88.35.0115.7796 Bont Bolt
33 M12x40.56.0115.7796 Bont Bolt
34 M10.5.0115.5915 [alika Nut
35 10.65I.6402 61 LLlan6a Washer
36 12.65I.6402 19 LLlan6a Washer
37 C12.02.C13.kn.0115.11371 8 LLlan6a Washer
38 034-040-36-2-2.9833/18829 10 KonbLio O-ring
39 039-045-36-2-2.9833/18829 1 KonbLio O-ring
40 032-040-46-2-2.9833/18829 1 KonbLio O-ring
41 18A0.23358 4 Mpoknagka Gasket
42 16x25-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=560 mm) Hose (L=560 mm)
43 16x25-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
44 48x62-1,47.10362 5 Pykas (L=170 mm) Hose (L=170 mm)

104




"fnapocmnctema\342C.46.00.000 Mmapocuctema MO -nuct 3.pmd

105



Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne ri/n 0603HaueHme KO/1-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
45 FODEIN.302651.003-01 2 MyaTa Coupling
46 FOPEIN.302651.008 2 MyaTa Coupling
47 9KOT16/3TK 1 KnanaH o6paTHblii Check valve
48 2SN NP20x1050 A10spAl10sp 4 Pykas Hose
49 2SN NP20x1250 P10spA10sp 1 Pykas Hose
50 2SN NP20x2250 P10spA10sp 1 Pykas Hose
51 2SN NP20x1150 P13spAl10sp 1 Pykas Hose
52 2SN NP20x1250 P13spAl0sp 1 Pykas Hose
53 4SP NP25x800 P11A70 2 Pykas Hose
54 2SN NP25x1580 A70A70 1 Pykas Hose
55 1SN NP32x2300 P11spA70 1 Pykas Hose
56 16-27/9-C7-W2 4 3axum TORRO Yoke
57 50-70/9-C7-W2 10 3axmm TORRO Yoke
58 TO-186.76.01.000-01 1 Mapobak Hydraulic tank
59 TO-28A.06.07.000 1 ®dnaHel Flange
60 TO-28A.06.08.000 1 ®dnaHel Flange
61 TO-28A.06.10.000 1 YronbHUK MOBOPOTHBINA Banjo union
62 TO-28A.06.14.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
63 TO-28A.06.00.001 1 Tpyba Pipe
64 TO-28A.06.00.003 1 Tpyba Pipe
65 050-060-58-2-2.9833/18829 2 Konbuo O-ring

106




PIrC 25I".4-27.00.000 MvppopacnpegennTens 4-X CEKUMOHHbIN ¢ ruapoynpasneHmem / 4 spool control valve

.\okynHble n3genma\l napasnuka\Pacnpegenutenn\Pl' C25I.4-27.00.000\PI'C25I".4-27.00.000 Pacnpeaenntens.PMD

107



PI"C 25I".4-27.00.000

CmapopacnpefennTenb 4-X CEKLMOHHbIIA
C rMapoynpaBfieHneM

4 spool control valve

Puc. 42

Fig. 42

Ref.

Part Number

Q-ty

No i/ 0O603HaYeHMe KOJT-BO HanmveHoBaHue Denomination

1 PIrC 25-12.03.000 1 Cekumsa cnmeHas Return section

2 PI'C 25I-12.24.000 1 Cekuua paGouas 3-x MONUMOHHASA C NEpe/nBHbIMY 3-position working section with valves
KnanaHamu

3 PI'C 25I-12.26.000 1 Cekuus paboyas 3-x NO3nNLMOHHaA 3-position working section

4 PIrC 25.2-12.00.001-02 6 LLnunbka Stud

5 TO-18.04.03.003 12 arika Nut

6 14.65I.0115.6402 12 LLlain6a Washer

7 PI'C 25I-27.01.000 1 Cekums paboyas 3-x NO3nNLMOHHaA 3-position working section

8 035-040-30-2-2.9833 16 Konbuo O-ring

9 M10x20.7796 2 bont Bolt

10 10.6402 2 LLlari6a Washer

11 PIC 25-12.03.002 1 KpbliLwka Cover

12 PIC 25-12.01.007 1 Mpo6ka Plug fitting

13 PIrc 25-12.01.012 1 Kosbuo 3awutHoe Guard ring

14 PI'C 25I-12.27.000 1 Cekuus paboyas 3-x NO3NLMOHHaA 3-position working section

108




PI"C 25I-12.24.000 Cekuus paboyas 3-x nosmumoHHas / 3 position working section
\okynHble nsgenna\lr napasnnka\Pacnpenenntenn\PIr C25I.4-27.00.000\PI"C251-12.24.000 Cekumus pacnpesenmtena.PMD

109



PIrC 25I-12.24.000 Cekuus paboyast 3-X No3nLMOHHas Puc. 43
3 position working section Fig. 43
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O603HaYEHME KOS-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 PIrC 25I-12.01.500 2 KnanaH npegoxpaHnTebHbI ynpaBnsembilii Pilot operated check valve
2 PrcC 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBWK Shank
3 PIrC 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa npy>XuHbl Spring support
4 Prc 25r-12.11.003 2 KpblLka Cover
5 PIC 25I-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
6 PIrC 25-12.11.025 2 Onopa Npy>KnHbI Spring support
7 PIrC 25I-12.11.026 1 [MpyXvHa LeHTpupytoLLas Centre spring
8 PIrC 25I-12.11.027 1 Mpy>xnHa Spring
9 PrcC 25r-12.11.002 1 30/10THVK Spool
10 PIC 25I-12.24.001 1 Kopnyc Body
11 M8x25.56.0115.11738 4 BuHT Screw
12 M10x50.56.0115.11738 8 BuHt Screw
13 8.65I.6402 4 LLlain6a Washer
14 10.65I".6402 8 LLlaii6a Washer
15 055-060-30-2-2.9833/18829 |2 KonbLo O-ring
16 021-025-25-2-2.9833/18829 |4 KonbLo O-ring
17 Prc 25-12.01.112 1 Cegnio Seat
18 PIrc 25-12.01.113 1 KnanaH Valve
19 PIrc 25-12.01.114 1 Mpy>XnHa Spring
20 PIrC 25-12.01.115 1 Mpoobka Plug fitting
21 PIrC 25-12.01.116 1 KonbLo 3aluTHoe Guard ring
22 Prc 25r-12.12.101 1 Kopnyc Body
23 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Konbuo O-ring

110



PIrC 25I-12.26.000 Cekuuns paboyas 3-x No3nLMOHHAA C NepesiMBHbIMKU KnanaHamu / 3 position working section with valves

\okynHble nnenna\lr napasnvka\Pacnpegenutenn\PIrC251.4-27.00.000\PI"C251™-12.26.000 Cekuuns pacnpeneintens ¢ nepesiMBHbIM Knarna-
HomMm.PMD

111



PIrC 25I-12.26.000

Cekuyms paboyas 3-x NO3NLMOHHasA
C NepesIMBHbIMU KianaHamm

3 position working section with valves

Puc. 44

Fig. 44

Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaueHne KON-BO HanmeHoBaHwue Denomination
1 PIrC 25I-12.01.600 2 KnanaH npegoxpaHuTeNbHbIA ynpaBAseMblii Pilot operated check valve
2 PIrC 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUMK Shank
3 PIrC 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa Npy>uHbl Spring support
4 PIrC 25-12.02.005 1 KnanaH o6paTHblii Check valve
5 PI'C 25-12.02.006 1 Cenno Seat
6 PIrC 25-12.02.007 1 Mpy>knHa KnanaHa Valve spring
7 PIrC 25-12.11.003 2 Kpbllwka Cover
8 PIrC 25I-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
9 PIrC 25I-12.11.025 2 Onopa Npy>XnHbI Spring support
10 Prc 25r-12.11.026 1 Mpy>XnHa LieHTpupytoLLas Centre spring
11 PIrC 25I-12.11.027 1 MpyxuHa Spring
12 PIrC 25I-12.11.002 1 30/10THUK Spool
13 PIrC 25r-12.15.001 1 Kopnyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 BuHT Screw
15 M10x50.11738 8 BuHT Screw
16 8.65I.6402 4 LLIali6a Washer
17 10.65I.6402 8 LLlai6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Konbuo O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Konbuo O-ring
20 PIrc 25-12.01.112 1 Cenno Seat
21 Prc 25-12.01.113 1 KnanaH Valve
22 PIrcC 25-12.01.114 1 Mpy>xnHa Spring
23 PIrC 25-12.01.115 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
24 PIrcC 25-12.01.116 1 KosbLo 3auTHoE Guard ring
25 Prc 25r-12.12.101 1 Kopnyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Konbuo O-ring

112




PIrC 25I-12.27.000 Cekuus paboyas 3-x nosmumoHHas / 3 position working section

\okynHble nnenna\lr napasnvka\Pacnpegenutenn\PIrC251.4-27.00.000\P"C251™-12.27.000 Cekuuns pacnpenesimtens ¢ nepesiMBHbIM Kaana-
HomMm.PMD

113



PIrC 25I-12.27.000 Cekuyms paboyas 3-X MNo3vLNOHHASA Puc. 44a
3 position working section with valves Fig. 44a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty _—
Ne n/n O603HaueHme KOM-BO HavmeHoBaHwve Denomination
1 PIrC 25I-12.01.200 1 KnanaH o6paTHbIii Pilot operated check valve
2 PIrC 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
3 PIrcC 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa NpyXuHsl Spring support
4 PI'C 25-12.02.005 1 KnanaH o6paTHbIit Check valve
5 PIrC 25-12.02.006 1 Cepno Seat
6 PI'C 25-12.02.007 1 Mpy>XnHa KnanaHa Valve spring
7 PIrc 25r-12.11.003 2 KpblLwka Cover
8 PIrC 25I-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
9 PIrC 25r-12.11.025 2 Onopa nNpyXuHsl Spring support
10 PIrC 25r-12.11.026 1 Mpy>XnHa LUeHTpUpPYIOLLas Centre spring
11 PIrC 25I-12.11.027 1 Mpy>XuHa Spring
12 PIrC 25I-12.12.002 1 30M10THMK Spool
13 PIrC 25r-12.27.001 1 Kopnyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 BuHT Screw
15 M10x50.11738 8 BuHT Screw
16 8.65I.6402 4 LLlari6a Washer
17 10.65I.6402 8 LLlain6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Konbuo O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Konbuo O-ring
20 PIrc 25-12.01.112 1 Cepno Seat
21 PIrc 25-12.01.113 1 KnanaH Valve
22 PIrc 25-12.01.114 1 MpyxunHa Spring
23 PIrC 25-12.01.115 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
24 PIrc 25-12.01.116 1 KonbLo 3awutHoe Guard ring
25 PIrC 25r-12.12.101 1 Kopnyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 KonbLo O-ring

114




PI"C 25I-27.01.000 Cekuus paboyas 3-x nosmumoHHas / 3 position working section
\okynHble nnenna\lr napasnvka\Pacnpegenutenn\PIrC251.4-27.00.000\PI"C251-27.01.000 Cekuus pacnpegenmtend.PMD

115



PIrC 25I-27.01.000 Cekuyms paboyas 3-X MNo3vLUNOHHAsA Puc. 446
3 position working section Fig. 448
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 021-025-25-2-3.9833 1 KonbLuo O-ring
2 PIrC 25-12.01.500 3 KnanaH npefoxpaHnTeNbHbIN Pressure relief valve
3 PIrC 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
4 PI'C 25-12.01.007 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
5 PIrC 25-12.01.009 1 Kpbiwka Cover
6 PIrc 25-12.01.012 1 KonbLo 3awmTHoe Plug fitting
7 021-025-25-2-2.9833 7 KonbLo O-ring
8 PIrc 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa NpY>K1Hb Spring support
9 PIrcC 25I-12.11.001 1 Kopnyc Housing
10 PrC 25r-12.11.002 1 30M10THUK Spool
11 PrcC 25r-12.11.003 2 KpbiwKa Cover
12 PIrC 25r-12.11.006 1 XBOCTOBWK Shank
13 PIrC 25r-12.11.025 2 Onopa Npy>XnHbl Spring support
14 PIrC 25I-12.11.026 1 Mpy>nHa LeHTpupytoLLan Centre spring
15 PIrc 25r-12.11.027 1 Mpy>XnHa Spring
16 M10x20.7796 2 bont Bolt
17 M8-60x25.56.0115.11738 |4 BuHT Screw
18 M10-6gx50.56.0115.11738 | 12 BUHT Screw
19 8.65I.0115.6402 4 LLlar6a Washer
20 10.65I'.0115.6402 14 LLlai6a Washer

116




\okynHble n3genua\l napasnuka\Pacnpenenntenn\PIrC251.4-27.00.000\PI"C251"-27.01.000 Cekuuns pacnpegenntend.PMD

117



Ref. Part Number Q-ty HanmeHoBaHne Denomination
Ne n/n O603Ha4veHune KO/1-BO
21 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 KonbLo O-ring
22 PIrC 25-12.01.510 1 KnanaH nepenunBHol By-pass valve
23 YT'A 1-01.01.020 1 KnanaH BCoOMOraTe/ibHbli Valve
24 6.6402 4 LLlain6a Washer
25 YT'A 1-01-01.011 4 BuHT Screw
26 PIrC 25-12.01.115 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
27 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 KonbLo O-ring
28 PIrC 25-12.01.114 1 MpyxwuHa Spring
29 PIrc 25-12.01.113 1 KnanaH Valve
30 PIrC 25-12.01.116 1 KorsbLo 3amTHoe Guard ring
31 PIrc 25-12.01.112 1 Cepno Seat
32 006-009-19-2-2.9833 3 KonbLo O-ring
33 012-016-25-2-3.9833 3 KonbLo O-ring
34 YI'A 1-01.01.032 2 KosbLo 3amTHoe Guard ring
35 YT'A 1-01.01.023 1 Cenno Seat
36 YA 1-01.01.031 1 LLlaii6a Washer
37 YT'A 1-01.01.026 1 CTep>xeHb Stem
38 YT'A 1-01.01.029 1 Mpy>xuHa Spring
39 YT'A 1-01.01.028 1 MopLueHb Piston
40 YT'A 1-01.01.022 1 CrakaH Sleeve
41 YT'A 1-01.01.025 1 dnaHel, Flange
42 6.6402 2 LLlaii6a Washer
43 3M6x16.7798 2 Bont Bolt
44 3M6x20.7798 1 bont Bolt
45 M6.5915 1 aika Nut

118




332C.46.09.000 YnpasneHuve pacnpegenutenem / Pilot control system
.\332C\I'mapocrctemal\332C.46.09.000 YnpaBneHve pacnpegenvurtenem.pmd

119



332C.46.09.000 YnpaBs/neHve pacnpegenmrenemM Puc. 45-45a
Pilot control system Fig. 45-45a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-28A.06.09.050 2 Pykas Hose
2 TO-28A.06.09.060 1 YToNbHUK Angle fitting
3 TO-28A.06.09.070 2 TpOAHMK Tee-fitting
4 TO-28A.06.09.090 1 Pykas Hose
5 TO-28A.96.09.100 1 Kopnyc Housing
6 Y[ri1-03.01.010 1 CoeanHeHue Angle fitting
7 TO-28A.06.09.003 1 TpoOAHNK Tee-fitting
8 TO-28A.06.09.004 1 laiika Nut
9 TO-28A.06.09.005 1 KpoHLuTenH Bracket
10 TO-28A.08.00.004-01 1 LLTyuep Union
11 TO-28A.76.09.001 1 Tabnnuka Tablet
12 Y [ri1-01.01.002 18 LLtyuep Union
13 Y[r1-01.01.003 3 LLITyLep Union
14 Y/1r1-01.03.001 4 LLITyuep Union
15 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
16 M10x20.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
17 M6x12.56.0115.7798 2 bont Bolt
18 M6x16.46.0115.17473 8 BuHt Screw

120




.\332C\I'mapocrcTemal332C.46.09.000 YnpasneHue pacnpeaenurenem-nuct2.pmd

121



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaueHmne KOMN-80 HanmveHoBaHue Denomination
19 6.6402 10 LLlai6a Washer
20 8.6402 2 LLlarba Washer
21 10.6402 2 LLlai6a Washer
22 011-014-19-2-2.9833/18829 |12 KosnbLo O-ring
23 012-016-25-2-2.9833/18829 |8 Konbuo O-ring
24 14A0.23358 2 Mpoknagka Gasket
25 10x17,5-1,47.10362 1 Pykas (L=1500 mm) Hose (L=1500mm)
26 64000A 1 "MaponHeBMOaKKyMynsaTop Hydraulic accumulator
27 by-8/1 2 Bnok ynpaBneHus Pilot control unit
28 KIr-6/3-P2 1 KnanaH rugpoynpasnsiemblii Pilot position valve
29 1SN NP6x650 A60A61 1 PykaB (L=650 mMM) Hose (L=650 mm)
30 1SN NP6x1050 A60A61 3 Pykas (L=1050 mm) Hose (L=1050mm)
31 1SN NP6x2250 A60A61 4 Pykas (L=2250 MMm) Hose (L=2250 mm)
32 1SN NP6x1850 A60A61 4 Pykas (L=1850 mm) Hose (L=1850 mm)
33 1SN NP6x450A61A61 2 PykaB (L=450 mMM) Hose (L=450mm)
34 1SN NP6x350 A61A61 1 Pykas (L=350 mMM) Hose (L=350 mm)
35 12-20/9-C7TW2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke
36 KC5 300 3 KabenbHas cTsXKa Clamp

122




TO-28A.06.25.000 LinnnHgp ctpenosoii / Lift cylinder
.\28A\28A.06.25.000 LinnuHap cTpenoso.pmd

123



TO-28A.06.25.000 Linnnnap ctpenosoii Puc. 46
Lift cylinder Fig. 46
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-B0 HavmeHoBaHuve Denomination
1 TO-28.28.04.001 1 LLTok Rod
2 24138557 SB 080-085-14,8 1 KonbLo Ring
3 349890 KI 310 080-090-10,0 1 KonbLo Ring
4 Lucn-70 1 MoAWnNHUK Bearing
5 86196 ASOB 080-088-4-7 1 ["pA3eCHEMHMK Dirt scraper
6 115-125-58.9833 1 Konbuo Ring
7 TO-186.06.05.009 1 KonbLo 3awmTHoe Guard ring
8 TO-28A.06.25.001 1 CrakaH Sleeve
9 TO-18.06.03.016 1 KonbLo yrnopHoe Thrust ring
10 1-80.24811 1 ["pA3eCHEMHUK Dirt scraper
11 TO-28A.06.01.001 1 Kpblwka Cover
12 6.6402 4 LLlaii6a Washer
13 M6x20.7798 4 Bont Bolt
14 M10x30.1478 1 BuHt Screw
15 M10.5915 1 alika Nut
16 TO-28.28.04.400 1 MpoyLmnHa Eye lug
17 TO-28.06.03.013 1 alika Nut
18 24130961 KB 125-120-14,8 2 Konbuo Ring
19 416516 SIMKO 300 125-104-7,8 1 Konbuo Ring
20 TO-28A.06.01.100 1 LnnnHap Cylinder
21 TO-28A.06.25.002 1 MopLueHb Piston
22 TO-28.06.03.014 2 KonbLo 3awmTHoe Guard ring
23 050-060-58.9833 1 KonbLo Ring
24 8x90.397 1 LWnanHT Cotter pin
25 B105.13943 2 Konbuo Ring

124



TO-28A.06.26.000 LinnnHgp koslwosblid / Tilt cylinder

.\28A\28A.06.26.000 LinnnHap KosLUoBbIW.pmd

125



TO-28A.06.26.000 LinnnHAp KOBLLOBBI Puc. 47
Tilt cylinder Fig. 47
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 T0O-28.06.03.021 1 LToK Rod
2 24138557 SB 080-085-14,8 1 KonbLo Ring
3 349890 K1 310 080-090-10 1 KonbLo Ring
4 8x90.397 1 LLnanHT Cotter pin
5 86196 ASOB 080-088-4-7 1 I"pszecbeMHUK Dirt scrajper
6 150-160-58.9833 1 Konbuo Ring
7 T0O-28.06.03.009 3 KonbLo 3awmuTHoe Guard ring
8 TO-28A.06.26.001 1 CrakaH Sleeve
9 T0O-28.06.03.001 1 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring
10 T0O-28.06.03.100 1 LnnnHap Cylinder
11 T0O-28.06.03.003-01 1 KpbliLwka Cover
12 8.6402 4 LLlariba Washer
13 M8x30.7796 4 BonT Bolt
14 BM10x30.1481 1 BuHT Screw
15 M10.5915 1 aika Nut
16 T0O-28.06.03.005 1 MpoyLumnHa Eye lug
17 LLIC/1-80 2 MoAwmnnHmK Bearing
18 B125.13.943 4 Kosnbuo Ring
19 T0O-28.06.03.013 1 laiika Nut
20 24130970 KB 160-155-14,8 2 KosnbLuo Ring
21 TO-28A.06.26.002 1 MopLueHb Piston
22 416520 SIMKO 300 160-139-7,8 1 KonbLo Ring
23 TO-18A.06.01.006 2 3arnylka Plug fitting
24 T0O-28.06.03.014 2 KonbLo 3awuTHoe Guard ring
25 050-060-58.9833 1 KonbLo Ring

126



TO-186.76.01.000-01 Mvppobak / Hydraulic tank

.\186\1865.76.01.000 "'mapobak.PMD

127



TO-186.76.01.000-01 Mapobak Puc. 48
Hydraulic tank Fig. 48
Ref. Part Number Q-ty S
Ne 1/ O603HaYEHME KON-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 BM5xI12.17473 12 BuHT Screw
2 5.6402 12 LLlain6a Washer
3 TO-18A.26.01.003 2 KonbLo Ring
4 TO-18A.26.01.004 2 Macnoykasaresb Oil sight gauge
5 032-040-46.9833 2 Konbuo O-ring
6 TO-186.76.01.100-01 1 Kopnyc rugpobaka Hydraulic tank housing
7 170-180-58.9833 2 KonbLo O-ring
8 TO-18/.06.01.600 1 Kpblwka Cover
9 10.6402 8 LLIali6a Washer
10 M10x20.7796 8 bont Bolt
11 TO-18.06.01.130 1 DdUNLTP Filter
12 TO-186.72.01.001 1 Mpoknaska Gasket
13 TO-18/.06.01.002 1 Kpbliwka Cover
14 M6x16.7798 6 bont Bolt
15 6.6402 6 LLlain6a Washer
16 Y22-2.37-45.90.100 1 Perynsatop fasneHus rugpobaka Hydraulic tank pressure governor
17 TO-28.26.01.004 1 Mpoknasaka Gasket
18 TO-18/.06.01.001 1 Kpblwwka Cover
19 TO-186.06.01.006 1 Mpy>xnHa Spring
20 TO-27-1-16.01.07.000 1 KnanaH npegoxpaHnTensHbIi Pressure relief valve
21 TO-27-1-16.01.00.019 3 Mpoknasaka Gasket
22 TO-27-1-16.01.00.018 1 OnpaBka Mandrel
23 dM150-182-57 2 DPUNLTP Filter
24 K11/4” 1 Mpobka MarHMTHas cnMBHas Magnetic drain plug fitting
25 30-035-30.9833 1 Kosbuo O-ring
26 22.225-100.3722 1 LLlapuk Ball
27 TO-27-1-16.01.00.003 1 LLlain6a Washer
28 TO-27-1-16.01.00.004 1 Hunnens Nipple

128




TO-28A.78.00.000-02 Mmgpocnctema pynesoro ynpasneHus / Steering hydraulics
.\28A\28A.78.00.000-02 Cxema rmapocucTeMbl pyneBoro yrnpasneHns.PMD

129



TO-28A.78.00.000-02 ["mapocucTema pyneBoro ynpas/eHUs Puc. 49-50
Steering hydraulics Fig. 49-50
Ref. Part Number Q-ty -

Ne n/n O603HaYeHVe KON-BO HavnmeHoBaHWe Denomination
1 TO-18A.08.00.140 1 Tpy6onpoBsog Pipeline
2 TO-186.08.04.000-01 1 ®OuUNbTP MarnCTpabHbIi Filter
3 TO-186.08.10.000 1 KpoHLITElH Bracket
4 TO-18/1.08.04.000 1 KnanaH 06paTHblii Check valve
5 TO-18/.08.08.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
6 T0-28.29.01.000 1 Tpy6onposog, Pipeline
7 T0O-28.29.03.000 1 LWTyuep Union
8 T0-28.29.09.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
9 T0-28.29.10.000 1 Tpy6onpoBsog Pipeline
10 TO-28.29.18.000 1 [MepexoHuK Adapter
11 TO-28.29.20.000 1 KnanaH 06paTHbIi Check valve
12 342 PL.08.02.000 1 Konnektop cnvBHoiA Return line collector
13 TO-28A.06.09.050-01 1 Pykas Hose
14 TO-28A.08.20.000 2 mapounnnHApP NoBOpOTa PyNs Steering hydraulic cylinder
15 YI'A1.06.00.000-02 1 Pene faBneHus Pressure relay
16 y[Ari-02.01.020 1 CoefinHeHe Angle fitting
17 342PL.06.00.001 3 LWtyuep Union
18 342PL.06.09.002 1 LWTyuep Union
19 342PL.08.00.003 1 LWTyuep Union
20 342PL.08.00.004 1 LWTyuep Union
21 342PL..08.00.006 1 LWtyuep Union
22 342PL.08.00.008 1 MnuTa Plate
23 342PL.08.00.009 4 LUnunbka Stud
24 TO-18.08.00.004 2 LWTyuep Union

130



.\28A\28A.78.00.000-02 Cxema rmapocucTeMbl Py1eBOro ynpasneHns.PMD

131



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaueHme KON-BO HanmeHoBaHuWe Denomination
25 TO-18A.08.00.004 4 Maneuy, Pin
26 TO-18A.08.00.007 3 Purens Cross bar
27 TO-18A.08.00.015 8 Jepxartens Holder
28 TO-28.08.00.001 2 bont Bolt
29 T0-28.29.00.001 2 LTyuep Union
30 TO-28.78.00.004 1 LTyuep Union
31 TO-28.78.00.005 1 LTyuep Union
32 YAri-01.03.001 3 LWityuep Union
33 YAr1-01.06.002 1 LTyuep Union
34 YAri1-01.12.004 2 LTyuep Union
35 Yy ri1-09.03.001 1 3arnyuika Plug fittng
36 Y r1-09.03.002 1 3arnyuika Plug fittng
37 M8x40.7796 2 bont Bolt
38 M8x80.7796 2 bont Bolt
39 M10x20.7796 4 bont Bolt
40 M12x20.7796 2 bont Bolt
41 M12x30.7796 8 bont Bolt
42 M8.5915 2 ainka Nut
43 M10.5915 4 ainka Nut
44 M14.15803 1 KoHTpraiika Check nut
45 8.6402 4 LLlaii6a Washer
46 10.6402 8 LLIain6a Washer
47 12.6402 10 LLlai6a Washer
48 A8.02.11371 4 LLlai6a Washer
49 039-045-36-2-2.9833/18829 | 3 Kosnbuo O-ring
50 050-060-58-2-2.9833/18829 |8 Kosnbuo O-ring
51 1.3.19853 4 MacneHka Crease fitting

132



.\28A\28A.78.00.000-02 Cxema ruapocucTemMbl PysieBoro ynpasaeHusa-2.PMD

133



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
No n/n O603HaueHme KOf-80 HavmeHoBaHMe Denomination
52 14A0.23358 4 Mpoknaaka Gasket
53 16A0.23358 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket
54 22A0.23358 4 Mpoknagka Gasket
55 27A0.23358 6 Mpoknaaka Gasket
56 12x20-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=350 mMm) Hose (L=350 mm)
57 20%x29-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=550 mm) Hose (L=550 mm)
58 20x29-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=820 mm) Hose (L=820 mm)
59 9KOT16/3TK 1 "'MapoknanaH o6paTHbIi Check valve
60 141-11000 1 KnanaH NnpuopuTeTHbIN Priority valve
61 1092.800 1 Hacoc-fo3artop Steering unit
62 12-20/9-C7TW2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke
63 20-32/9-C7W2 6 3axmum TORRO Yoke
64 KCU-140.TY 100-18 1 KabesnbHasa CTsXKKa Cable
65 1SN NP6x350A60A61 1 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHUA Hose
66 1SN NP6x650A60A61 1 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHuA Hose
67 1SN NP6x1050A61A61 1 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHuA Hose
68 2SN NP13x850A10spAl0sp 2 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHuA Hose
69 2SN NP13x1250A10spA10sp 2 PyKaB BbICOKOI0 [jaBfieH1A Hose
70 2SN NP13x1550A10spAl13sp 2 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHuA Hose
71 2SN NP16x600A11spAllsp 1 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 [jaBfieH1A Hose
72 2SN NP20x650A10spAllsp 1 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 faB/ieHuA Hose
73 2SN NP20x650A10spA10sp 1 PyKaB BbICOKOI0 [jaBfeH1A Hose
74 2SN NP20x850A10spA10sp 1 PyKaB BbICOKOr0 iaB/ieHnA Hose
75 TO-18.08.02.009 1 LLlain6a Washer

134



TO-186.08.04.000-01 dunbTp MarucTpanbHblin / Filter
.\186\185.08.04.200 ®unbTp MarucTpaibHbin.PMD

135



TO-186.08.04.000-01 PUNbLTP MarncTpasbHbIit Puc. 51
Filter Fig. 51
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

Ne n/ O603HaueHme KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-186.08.04.200-01 1 KpblLLKa Cover
2 ®M 100-200 1 PUNbTP OYUCTKM Macna Filter element
3 TO-18b6.08.04.001 2 Mpoknagka Gasket
4 TO-186.08.04.202 1 CrepxxeHb Stem
5 TO-27-1-10.01.03.004 1 Mpy>knHa Spring
6 TO-27-1-10.01.03.003 1 LLlain6a ynopHas Thrust washer
7 2x16.397 1 LLInAnHT Cotter pin
8 TO-27-1-10.01.03.002 1 KnanaH Valve
9 TO-27-1-10.01.03.001 1 Kopnyc knanaHa Vallve body
10 TO-186.08.04.100 1 CrakaH Sleeve
11 Y[AI1-09.03.002 1 3arnywka Plug fitting
12 TO-27-1-10.01.00.009 1 KonbLo 3almTHoe Guard ring
13 120-130-56-2-2.9833/18829 |1 Konbuo O-ring

136



TO-28A.08.20.000 LinnnHgp pynesotii / Steering hydraulic cylinder
.\28A\28A.08.20.000 LinanHap pynesoi.PMD

137



TO-28A.08.20.000 LinnnHap pynesoii Puc. 52
Steering hydraulic cylinder Fig. 52
NIZ?'TI'H ggggs:qrzgaz K(?n_f)B/o HavmeHoBaHwe Denomination
1 TO-28A.28.05.001 1 LLiTOoK Rod
2 24131024 SB 040-045-9,6 2 Konbuo Ring
3 24223147 OMS-MR 40-50,7-4,0 |2 Konbuo Ring
4 TO-28A.08.05.100 1 LUnnunap Cylinder
5 86187 ASOB 040-088-4-7 1 ["pA3eCHLEMHUK Dirt scraper
6 072-080-46-2-2.9833/18829 1 Konbuo O-ring
7 TO-49.12.00.708 1 KosbLo 3almTHoe Guard ring
8 TO-28A.08.20.001 1 CrakaH Sleeve
9 TO-49.12.00.701 1 avika Nut
10 BM10x30.1481 1 BuHT Screw
11 M10.5915 1 avika Nut
12 TO-18A.08.03.002-01 1 MpoyLwmnHa Eye lug
13 LLIC-40.3635 2 MoAWwmnnHUK Bearing
14 B62.13941 4 KonbLo Ring
15 TO-28A.08.05.002 1 avika Nut
16 24130950 KB 80-75-9,6 2 Konbuo Ring
17 TO-28A.08.20.002 1 MopLueHb Piston
18 24213784 OMK-MR 80-59-7,7 1 Kosnbuo Ring
19 032-040-46-2-2.9833/18829 1 Konbuo O-ring

138



TO-28A.09.00.000-01 YnpasneHue / Controls

.\28A\28A.09.00.000 ¥YnpasneHvne.PMD

139



TO-28A.09.00.000-01 YnpasrieHue Puc. 53
Controls Fig. 53
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

No n/n O603HauYeHne KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination

1 TO-28A.09.01.000 1 Tpoc Cable

2 TO-28A.09.04.000 1 Tpoc Cable

3 TO-18b6.79.02.000 2 Tara Rod
TO-18b6.79.04.000

4 (WM TO-186.79.09.000) 1 Tara Rod
TO-186.79.06.000

S (wm TO-186.79.08.000) ! Tara Rod
TO-186.79.05.000

6 (WM TO-185.79.10.000) |1 Tara Rod
TO-18/.09.06.000

7 (MMTO-1811,09.02.000) 1 MexaHu3Mm yrnpasneHns Control gear
TO-186.79.11.000

8 (wm TO-186.79.12.000) ! Tara Rod

9 TO-28A.09.00.006 1 KpoHwTeliH Bracket

10 TO-28A.09.00.004 1 Ocb Pin

11 M6x20.7798 2 bont Bolt

12 T0O-187.09.00.003 1 MpyxuHa Spring

13 M8x20.7796 4 bont Bolt

14 8.6402 6 LLlai6a Washer

15 TO-28A.09.03.000 1 KpoHLLTelH Bracket

140



.\28A\28A.09.00.000 YnpasneHne.PMD

141



Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
No ri/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
16 TO-25.58.07.008 10 LLlali6a Washer
17 TO-18A.09.00.003 2 LLinunbka Stud
18 12.6402 2 LLlavi6a Washer
19 M12.5915 2 alika Nut
20 TO-18A.09.00.002 2 BTynka Bush
21 TO-28A.09.00.005 1 Ocb Pin
22 2x20.019 4 LWnanHT Cotter pin
23 2.5x20.019 7 LWnanHT Cotter pin
24 6-8d11x32.9650 1 Ocb Pin
25 M10.5915 2 alika Nut
26 10.6402 1 LLlari6a Washer
27 6-12d11x36.9650 7 Ocb Pin
28 BK-418 1 Bbikouarens Switch
29 TO-18A.09.00.009 2 Pbiyar Lever
30 TO-18A.09.00.605 1 Ocb Pin
31 TO-18/.09.02.001 1 LTok Rod
32 TO-187.09.02.002 1 Ocb Pin
33 TO-181.09.02.004 1 Pbluar Lever
34 C12.02.C13.11371 7 LLlain6a Washer
35 A10.02.C73.11371 2 LLlali6a Washer
36 3.2x20.019 1 LnavHT Cotter pin

142



351.11.00.000 AnekTtpocuctema / Electricals

.\351\351.11.00.000 Cxema 3anekTpuyeckas.pmd

143



351.11.00.000 AneKTpocucTema Puc. 54
Electricals Fig. 54
N':?]f/'n gggs:lgqnggag KOQH-E)B{O HaumeHoBaHve Denomination
1 6CT-190A 2 BaTapes akkyMynsaTopHas Storage battery
2 11.3722 1 Bnok npegoxpaHuTenei Fuse block
3 br-1 1 B/IOK npegoxpaHuTenein Fuse block
4 MnrP112 2 Bok npegoxpaHuTenein Fuse block
5 7002.3761 1 B10K ynpaBneHns 3ByKOBbIM CUTHA/IOM Horn control unit
6 CLU 55M35L1-9 1 Bunka Plug
7 CLU32MK12LW-7 1 Bunka Plug
8 11.3704 2 Bbikntovaresnb Switch
9 12.3704-05 1 Bbikntovartesnb Switch
10 32.3710M 1 Bbiktouartesnb Switch
11 3812.3710-02.04 1 Bbikntovartesb Switch
12 BK-12-1 1 Bbiktouartesb Switch
13 BK-12-3 2 Bblikntovartesb Switch
14 BK343-01.12 1 Bbikntoyaresb Switch
15 BK343-01.17 1 Bbikntouartesnb Switch
16 BK343-03.01 2 Bbik/touartesb Switch
17 BK416-M-01 1 Bbikntovartesb Switch
18 BM1212.3737-02 1 Bbikntoyaresb Switch
19 BK-12b 2 Bbikntouartesnb Switch
20 M994.3701-1 1 "eHepaTop Alternator

144



.\351\351.11.00.000 Cxema anekTpmnyeckasa.pmd

145



Ref.

Part Number

Q-ty

No 11/ O603HaueHMe KON1-BO HaumeHoBaHve Denomination
21 4Aa-20 1 JaTtunk Sensor

22 04-10-02 1 Jatunk Sensor

23 1602.3829 1 JaTtunk Sensor

24 OJALB-02 1 JaTtumk Sensor

25 OAOM 1 JaTtumk Sensor

26 OATX 1 JaTtunk Sensor

27 OCd-65 1 Jatunk Sensor

28 AYMTM-0,5 1 JaTtunk Sensor

29 OYTX 2 JaTtumk Sensor

30 KA203A 1 Anop Diode

31 K[2266 16 Avop Diode

32 K8000-1 1 KombuHaums npnbopos Instruments combination
33 2102.3803 1 Jlamna KOHTpO/bHaA Pilot lamp

34 2212.3803-05 1 lamna KOHTpobHaA Pilot lamp

35 2212.3803-07 1 Jlamna KOHTpObHaA Pilot lamp

36 2212.3803-20 1 Jlamna KOHTpO/bHaA Pilot lamp

37 2212.3803-24 1 Jlamna KoHTposnbHaA Pilot lamp

38 2212.3803-28 1 Jlamna KOHTpO/bHaA Pilot lamp

39 2212.3803-86 1 lamna KOHTpobHaA Pilot lamp

40 na308-6"0" 2 JNamna nogkanoTHas Bonnet light

41 MM2101AY X3 ucn. 041A 3 MuKpoBbIKHOYaTe b Microswitch

42 6002.3730A 1 MoTopeayKTop CTEKT00UNCTUTENA Windscreen wiper motor

146



.\351\351.11.00.000 Cxema anekTpmnyeckasa.pmd

147



Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
Ne n/n O603HaueHme KO/-BO HavnmeHoBaHWe Denomination
43 6002.3730-01 1 MoTopeayKTOp CTEKN00UNCTUTENSA Windscreen wiper motor
44 M14.3723 1 MaHenb coegnHUTEIbHAA Connector panel
45 M17.3723 1 MaHenb coeguHUTENbHAA Connector panel
46 581.3710-01 1 MepekntoyaTesnb Switch
47 66.3709 1 MepekntoyaTens Switch
48 M147-01.09 1 MepekntoyaTesnb Switch
49 M147-04.11 1 MepekntoyaTesnb Switch
50 M147-09.09 1 MepekntoyaTesnb Switch
51 Mi50-14.10 1 MepekntoyaTesnb Switch
52 11.3714 1 MnadoH oceeLleHUs Dome lampt
53 MP119-01 1 MpefoxpaHnTenb Fuse
54 31 8059-8 2 MpreMHKK yKasaTens gasfeHus Pressure gauge receiver
55 3 8059-6 1 MpreMHKK yKasaTens gaB/ieHus Pressure gauge receiver
56 526-8104210 1 QneKkTpoasuraTesi BEHTUAATOPA Fan electric motor
57 31 8058 1 IMpreMHUK yKasaTtens Temneparypbl Temperature gauge receiver
58 1711.3741 1 MpucnocobieHne NYCKOBOe aspo30/IbHOE Ether start aider
59 733.3747 1 Pene Relay
60 738.3747-20 1 Pene Relay
61 901.3747 6 Pene Relay
62 PC-493 2 Pene-npepbiBatesib Relay breaker
63 PC-951A 1 Penie NoBOpoTOB Turn indicator relay

148



.\351\351.11.00.000 Cxema anekTpmnyeckasa.pmd

149



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaueHme KO/-BO HavnmeHoBaHWe Denomination
64 AP-93 1 Po3eTka Socket
65 cui3sznaiar-7 2 Po3eTka Socket
66 CLU55IK35I-9 1 PoseTka Socket
67 C313 1 CurHan 3ByKOBOWA Horn
68 C314r 1 CurHan 3ByKOBOM Horn
69 CT142H 1 Craprep Starting motor
70 C3AT-10 1 CTek/1l00MblBaTesb Windscreen washer
71 8703.302/6-01 1 dapa fopoxHas Headlight
72 8703.302/06-01 1 dapa fopoXKHas Headlight
73 8724.3.09 4 Papa paboyas Headlight
74 7462.3716 (npaBbliA) 1 ®oHapb MHOTO(YHKLMOHaNbHBIV 3afHWIA Multifunctional light, rear, right hand
75 7472.3716 (neBblit) 1 doHapb MHOrO(YHKLMOHA/bHbIN 3a4HWUI Multifunctional light, rear, left hand
76 112.00.05 1 doHapb 0CBELLEHNA HOMEPHOI 0 3HaKa License plate light
77 3733.3712 2 doHapb nepefHNn MHOTOYHKLMOHAbHbIN Multifunctional light, front
78 ®C-2-24 opaHXeBblii 1 ®oHapb CUTHasbHbIV Light
79 490.3730 2 AnekTpoasurartenb Electric motor

150



TO-28A.04.00.000 YcTaHoBKa KapfaHHbIX Bas1oB / Propeller shafts setup

.\28A\28A.04.00.000 YcTaHoBKa KapaaHoB.PMD

151



TO-28A.04.00.000

YcTaHOBKa KapaHHbIX Ba/10B

Puc. 55

Propeller shafts setup Fig. 55
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
No n/n O603HauYeHne KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHwe Denomination
1 375-2202010-01 1 Ban kapgaHHbIli (F'3KB) Propeller shaft
2 41735-4201010-10 1 Ban kapgaHHbiin (F3KB) Propeller shaft
3 KWC 0104040-20 1 Ban kapgaHHbiin (F3KB) Propeller shaft
4 TO-28A.04.00.100 1 Ban kapfaHHbIii Propeller shaft
5 TO-18.04.02.002-01 40 bont Bolt
6 10.0T65I.6402 40 LLlain6a* Washer*
7 TO-186.04.00.001 40 aika Nut
8 TO-28.74.00.001 2 bont** Bolt**
9 TO-28A.04.00.002 2 LLlain6a Washer
10 M20.5815 2 laiika Nut
11 [-565.3510-01 4 Bont Bolt
12 12.0T65I.6402 8 LLlanba*** Washer***
13 TO-28A.04.00.005 8 alika Nut
14 342B.03.01.142 4 bont Bolt

* [lonyckaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha Lwaliby 252136-M2 (MAS3, T'A3);
** [lonycKaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha 60nT 3M20x80.109.40X.7796;
*** [lonycKaeTcs 3ameHa Ha Wwalidy 252137-M2 (MA3, FTA3);

* Interchangeable with washer 252136-M2 (MAZ, GAZ)
** |Interchangeable with bolt 3M20x80.109.40X.7796
*** |Interchangeable with washer 252137-M2 (MAZ, GAZ)

152



TO-28A.04.00.100 Ban kapgaHHbIi / Propeller shaft

.\28A\28A.04.00.100 Ban npomonopsl.PMD

153



TO-28A.04.00.100 Ban kapaaHHbIi Puc. 56
Propeller shaft Fig. 56
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HavmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-28A.04.00.110 1 Ban Shaft
2 TO-28A.04.00.101 1 KpblIlwka* Cover*
3 TO-28A.04.00.102 1 Kpblwka** Cover**
4 TO-28A.04.00.103 1 Onopa Support
5 TO-28A.04.00.104 2 Mpoknagka Gasket
6 ¥22.1002-03.033 1 ®naHeL, BeflyLLEi LLeCTepHN Flange
7 [-902.11.00.009 1 LLlain6a Washer
8 [-902.11.00.008 1 avika Nut
9 M12x35.88.35.0115.7796 12 bont Bolt
10 12.6402 12 LLlari6a Washer
11 5x63.397 1 LnanHT Cotter pin
12 1.2-75x100-1.8752 2 MaHxeTa Collar
13 53611.8338 1 MoAwmnnHuK Bearing
14 4008M-2201.045-01 1 Bunka ckonb3aiasn Slip yoke

* OonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha Kpbiwky TO-28A.04.00.105 ;
** [lonyckaeTca 3aMeHa Ha KpbiwKy TO-28A.04.00.106;

* Interchangeable with cover TO-28A.04.00.105
** Interchangeable with cover TO-28A.04.00.106

154




TO-28A.35.00.000 YctaHoBKa MocToB 1 Kosec / Axles and wheels
.\350\350.05.00.000 YcTaHoBKa MOCTOB U Kosiec.PMD

155



TO-28A.35.00.000 YcTaHOBKa MOCTOB U KOJlec Puc. 57
Axles and wheels Fig. 57
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

Ne n/ O603HaueHme KON-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
342B.05.02.000

1 2 Koneco Wheel
(TO-28A.05.04.000)

2 M27x2.5931 16 alika Nut

3 27.6402 16 LLlari6a Washer

4 TO-18.05.00.001-01 16 bont Bolt

5 M12x25.7796 6 bont Bolt

6 12.6402 6 LLlari6a Washer

7 2.3.45.L16xp.19853 2 MacneHka Grease fitting

8 TO-18.05.00.002 1 Maned, Pin

9 TO-18.05.00.004 2 Ckoba Clamp

10 TO-18.05.01.004 1 BTynka Bush

11 350.05.01.100-01 1 Pamka 6anaHcmpHas Oscillating frame

12 TO-28A.05.00.001 1 Maned Pin

13 TO-28A.05.01.001 1 BTynka Bush

14 342.05.01.000-01 2 MocT BeayLniA Driving axle

15 ¥2210.20H-2-03.301 48 CTepxeHb Stem

16 350.05.00.001 48 alika Nut
342B.05.02.000-01

17 2 Koneco Wheel

(TO-28A.05.04.000-01)

156




342B.05.02.000 Koneco / Wheel
.\350\350.05.02.000 Koneco.PMD

157



342B.05.02.000 Koneco Puc. 58
Wheel Fig. 58
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
Ne n/ O603HaueHme KON-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 6 alika Nut
2 TO-18.05.02.002 6 bont Bolt
3 342B.05.03.100 1 Obog Rim
4 342B.05.03.200 1 06og Rim
5 20,5-20 ®-92A-H.C.16 1 LLnHa Tire

158



342.05.01.000-01 MocT Begywuii / Driving axle
.\342.05.01.000-01 MocT BeayLmnin\342.05.01.000 MocTt BeayLumnii PUC 1.pmd

159



342.05.01.000-01 MocT BeayLmii Puc. 59
Driving axle Fig. 59
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

Ne n/ O603HaueHme KON-B0 HavnmeHoBaHMe Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02 2 KonecHas nepepava Final drive
2 342.05.01.050 1 ["naBHaa nepegava Main gear
3 ¥2210.20H-2-00.001 1 KapTep mocTa Driving axle housing
4 ¥2210.20H-2-00.003 2 Monyocb Axle shaft
5 M12x35.88.35.0115.7796 19 bont Bolt
6 M20x1,5x55.109.40X.0115.7796 32 bont Bolt
7 12.65I.6402 19 LLlain6a Washer
8 20.65I.6402 32 LLlavi6a Washer
9 2-1/2” OCT 22-1624.18-84 2 Mpobka Plug fitting
10 2.12x36. 3128 LWtnapt Pin
11 298430-1NM29 1 CanyH Breather

160



342.05.01.050 "naBHas nepegaya / Main gear
.\342.05.01.000-01 MocT Beaymin\l naBHas nepegavya PYIC 5.pmd

161



342.05.01.050 ["naBHas nepefaya Puc. 60
Main gear Fig. 60
N':?]f/'n Opgg[s:lsggag Kg;zo HaumeHoBaHuWe Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-02.023 1 Kopnyc Housing
2 342.05.01.070 1 OvepeHuypan Differential
3 3M8x16.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
4 6,3x60.0115.397 1 LnamHT Cotter pin
5 Y¥2210.20H-2-02.009 2 Cronop Stop
6 ¥2210.20H-2-02.003 2 KonbLo perynmpoBoYHoe Adjusting ring
7 7214. TY37.006.162-89 1 MoAWwnnHUK Bearing
8 ¥2210.20H-2.02.021 2 Kpblwwka Cover
9 M20x1,5x110.109.40X.7796 4 Bont Bolt
10 ¥2210.20H-2-02.022 4 LLlai6a Washer
11 102307M.8328 1 MoALwmnHUK Bearing
12 A35.13942 1 KonbLo Ring
13 ¥2210.20H-2-02.016 1 laiika Nut
14 342.05.01.051 1 LLlecTepHs BeayLas Pinion
15 27312.7660 2 MoAWwnnHUK Bearing
16 ¥2210.20H-2-02.001 1 KonbLo pacnopHoe Spacer ring
17 ¥2210.20H-2-02.018 1 LLlar6a Washer
18 ¥2210.20H-2-02.002 1 KosbLo perynnposoyHoe Adjusting ring
19 342.05.01.052 1 CrakaH Sleeve
20 Y¥2210.20H-2-02.011 fo 3 Mpoknagka perynmposoyHas Adjusting shim
21 ¥2210.20H-2-02.031 1 Kpblwka Cover
22 14.65I".6402 6 LLlar6a Washer
23 ¥2210.20H-2-02.029 1 MacnooTtpaxaresb Oil deflector
24 M14x1,5x45.109.40x.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
25 22-75x100-4. 8752 1 MaHxeTa Collar
26 342.05.01.90 1 dnaHel, Flange
27 7514. TY37.006.162-89 1 MoAwmnnHuK Bearing
28 Y¥2210.20H-2-02.012 1 KosbLo ynioTHATENIbHOE Sealing ring

162



342.05.01.070 OndpepeHuman / Differential
.\342.05.01.000-01 MocT BeayLumnin\342.05.01.070 AuddepeHumnan PUC 4.pmd

163



342.05.01.070 OvddepeHunan Puc. 61
Differential Fig. 61

Nljilfl.n gggs:l:qnggag KOQI;PB/O HaumeHoBaHue Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-02.160 6 [ncK BeAoOMbIi Drivin disk
2 Y2210.20H-2-02.170 4 Carennut Planet gear
3 342.05.01.071 1 Kopnyc 6onbLuoi Large housing
4 342.05.01.072 1 Kopnyc manblii Small housing
5 342.05.01.073 1 Koneco 3y64aToe Gear
6 342.05.01.074 2 LLlecTepHs nonyocu Axle shaft gear
7 ¥2210.12-03.051 1 KpecTtoBnHa Cross
8 ¥2210.12-03.054 12 3aknénka Rivet
9 ¥2210.20H-2-02.052 4 [vck cihepuyeckmin Spheriacal disk
10 ¥2210.20H-2-02.153 [nck Beaywnii Driving disk
11 ¥2210.20H-2-02.153-02 [nck seaywnii Driving disk
12 ¥2210.20H-2-02.154 MnaHKa cTonopHas Lock plate
13 M12x1,25x130.109.40X.7796 12 bont Bolt

164



¥2210.20H-2-05.200 Boguno ¢ catennutamu / Carrier with planet gears
.\342.05.01.000-01 MocT BeayLumin\Boawnno c catennmtamv PUC 3.pmd

165



Y2210.20H-2-05.200 Boawno c catennntamu Puc. 62
Carrier with planet gears Fig. 62

NE?‘If/H Ong:l:qn;Ea; KOQI';?B/O HanmeHoBaHve Denomination
1 Y2210.20H-2-05.207 3 Carennut Planet gear
2 ¥2210.20H-2-05.209 1 Boguno Carrier
3 ¥2210.20H-2-05.211 6 KonbLuo Ring
4 68-60 NOCT 3722-81 3 LLlapumk Ball
5 664907KE3 6 MoAWmnnHUK Bearing

166



¥2210.20H-2-03.000-02 KonecHas nepegada / Final drive
.\342.05.01.000-01 MocT BeayLmnin\y2210.20H-2-03.000 -02 KonecHas nepegaya.pmd

167



Y?2210.20H-2-03.000-02 KonecHaay nepefaya Puc. 63
Final drive Fig. 63
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
Ne n/n O603HaueHMe KO/-BO HanmeHoBaHve Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-03.100-02 1 TOpMO3 KOMECHbI Wheel brake
2 ¥2210.20H-2-03.300-02 1 Crynuua Koneca Wheel hub
3 ¥2210.20H-2-03.200 1 Boguno Carrier
4 ¥2210.03-00.003 2 laiika crevpansHas Special nut
5 ¥2210.03-00.004 1 LLIain6a cTonopHas Lock washer
6 ¥2210.20H-2-03.003 1 Kpbliwka Cover
7 Y¥2210.20H-2-03.009 1 Ynop Stop
8 ¥2210.20H-2-03.013 1 Brynka Bush
9 ¥2210.20H-2-03.014 1 Kpblwka Cover
10 ¥2210.20H-2-03.016 1 MacnooTpaxaresb Oil deflector
11 ¥2210.20H-2-03.017 1 Mpoknagka Shim
12 ¥2210.20H-2-03.019 1 Llanda Journal
13 Y¥2210.20H-2-03.026 1 Mpoknagka Shim
14 Y2210.20H-2-03.027 1 YNnoTHeHWe Seal
15 ¥2210.20H-2-03.022 1 Ban wecTepHs Gear shaft
16 ¥2210.20H-2-03.025 1 BTynka Bush
17 ¥2210.20H-2-03.026 1 KonbLo Bolt
18 M8x25.56.0115.7796 8 bont Bolt
19 M10x25.88.35.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
20 M14x1,5x35.109.40X.0115.7808 30 bont Bolt
21 8.65I.0115.6402 8 LLlain6a Washer
22 10 65I.0115.6402 6 LLlaii6a Washer
23 14 65I'.0115.6402 30 LLlaii6a Washer
24 95-100-30-2-2.9833/18829 2 KonbLo Ring
25 185-190-36-2-3.9833/18829 1 KonbLo Ring
26 1.1-145x175-2.8752 1 MaHxeTa Collar
27 1-1/8”. OCT22-1624.18-84 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
28 2007124M. TY 37.006.162-89 1 MoAwnnHuK Bearing
29 2-1/2”. OCT22-1624.18-84 2 Mpobka Plug fitting
30 2007128M. TY 37.006.162-89 1 MoALLmMNHMK Bearing

168



¥2210.20H-2-03.100-02 Topmo3 KonecHbln / Wheel brake
.\342.05.01.000-01 MocT BeayLmin\y2210.20H-2-03.100-02 Topmo3 KonecHbIA.pmd

169



Y2210.20H-2-03.100-02 TopMO03 KOJECHbIN Puc. 64
Wheel brake Fig. 64

Nljilfl.n gggs:l:qnggaz KSAZO HaumeHoBaHve Denomination
1 ¥2210.20H-2-03.107-01 1 Koneco 3y64aToe Gear
2 ¥2210.20H-2-03.110-02 1 Koneco 3y64aToe Gear
3 A250 TOCT 13941-86 1 KonbLuo Ring
4 ¥2210.20H-2-03.105-01 2 [Anck Disk
5 T0-33.05.04.320 2 Lnck Be1oMbli Drivin disk
6 ¥2210.20H-2-03.101 1 [Anck Disk
7 ¥2210.20H-2-03.103-02 1 MopLueHb Piston
8 ¥2210.20H-2-03.104 8 Bont Bolt
9 12.01 rOCT 11371-78 8 LLlaii6a Washer
10 ¥2210.20H-2-03.106 8 MpyXuHa Spring
11 ¥2210.20H-2-03.102 1 KonbLo onopHoe Support ring
12 ¥2210.20H-2-03.108 1 KonbLo 3awmTHOoe Guard ring
13 240-250-58-2-7.9833/18829 1 KonbLo Ring
14 1-1/8” OCT 22-1624.18-84 2 Mpob6ka Plug fitting
15 ¥2210.20H-2-03.108-01 1 KonbLo 3awmTHOe Guard ring
16 210-220-58-2-7.9833/18829 1 KonbLo Ring
17 Y2210.20H-2-03-109 1 KosbLo npyxuHHoe Spring ring

170



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6nnuyoska / Cowling

.\28A\28A.13.00.000 O6amuoBKa 2 nucT 1.omd

171



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6nuuoBKa Puc. 65
Cowling Fig. 65
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
1 TO-28A.13.02.000 1 Kapkac Framework
2 TO-28A.13.01.000 1 Kpbiwwka Cover
3 Al12.02.6958 9 LLlan6a Washer
4 TO-28A.13.05.000 1 Kpblika Cover
5 [-565.9930-20 1 KpblLika Cover
6 TO-186.83.00.006 2 Nuer Sheet
7 TO-28A.13.06.000 1 ok Hatch
8 TO-28A.13.07.000 1 ok Hatch
9 TO-186.83.15.001-03 2 Ocb Pin
10 BM6x16.17473 32 BuHT Screw
11 [3-226.88.03.006 12 MeTtns Hinge
12 M6.5.5915 30 aika Nut
13 6.6402 23 LLIali6a Washer
14 M10.5916 2 aiika Nut
15 TO-18/4.13.00.004 2 3aulenka Latch
16 N10-16.80.70.201 2 Mpy>XnHa Spring
17 TO-187.13.00.003 2 Ocb Pin
18 M8x16.7796 16 bont Bolt
19 8.6402 16 LLIali6a Washer
20 8.02.C13.11371 10 LLIali6a Washer
21 A8.02.C13.6958 8 LLIali6a Washer
22 TO-187.13.00.006 1 Monoca Strip
23 6.02.C13.11371 6 LLIali6a Washer
24 A6.02.C13.6958 2 LLIali6a Washer
25 2x20.397 10 LnanHT Cotter pin
26 M12x20.7796 10 bont Bolt
27 12.6402 10 LLIali6a Washer
28 BM6x25.17473 2 BuHT Screw
29 535A-5713062 2 Bydep Bumper

172




.\28A\28A.13.00.000 O6muoBKa et 2.PMD

173



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6nnuyosBka Puc. 66
Cowling Fig. 66
Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/m O603HaueHMe KON-BO HanmeHoBaHwue Denomination
1 TO-186.13.04.000 1 Kpbiwka Cover
2 M10x16.7796 4 bont Bolt
3 10.6402 4 LLlain6a Washer
4 A10.02.6958 4 LLlain6a Washer
5 TO-186.83.09.005 2 BpbI3roBuk Splash apron
6 TO-18/.13.15.100 1 Kpbino Fender
7 TO-18/.13.16.100 1 Kpbino Fender
8 12.6402 6 LLlain6a Washer
9 M12x30.7796 6 bont Bolt
10 M12x30.7796 2 bont Bolt
11 TO-184.13.15.003 2 lMnactuHa Plate
12 6.11371 8 LLlain6a Washer
13 BM6x16.17473 8 BuHT Screw
14 TO-18/,.13.14.000-03 1 NecTtHnua Ladder
15 6-12x110.9650 2 Ocb Pin
16 3,2x20.397 2 LLUnAnHT Cotter pin
17 12.11371 2 LLlain6a Washer
18 TO-18[.13.14.000-02 1 NecTHnua Ladder
19 16.6402 4 LLIari6a Washer
20 MI16x55.7796 4 Bont Bolt
21 M6x25.7796 6 Bont Bolt
22 M6.5916 6 lalika Nut
23 TO-186.83.09.003 2 Yronok Angle

174




.\28A\28A.13.00.000 O6muoBKa nmcT 3.PMD

175



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6nuuoBKa Puc. 67
Cowlinging Fig. 67
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne n/m O603HaueHne KON-BO HavmeHoBaHMe Denomination
1 TO-186.83.09.005 2 BpbI3roBunkK Splash apron
2 TO-186.83.09.003 4 Yronok Angle
3 M6.5915 14 lavika Nut
4 M6x25.7798 14 bont .Bolt
5 TO-186.83.19.000 2 MogHoXKa Step
6 12.6402 24 LLlari6a Washer
7 6-12d11x60.9650 8 Ocb Pin
8 TO-186.83.10.000 1 Kpbino Fender
9 TO-28A.13.12.000-01 1 Kpbiwka Cover
10 ¥7810.7.02.00.401 4 Ocb Pin
11 TO-186.83.18.000 2 MogHoXKa Ladder
12 6-6d11x18.9650 2 Ocb Pin
13 2x20.397 2 LnavHT Cotter pin
14 TO-18/.13.00.006 2 Monoca Strip
15 8.11371 2 LLlain6a Washer
16 1.6x20.397 2 LnavHT Cotter pin
17 TO-184.13.00.003 2 Ocb Pin
18 N10-16.80.70.201 2 MpyxnHa Spring
19 TO-184.13.00.004 2 3allenka Latch
20 M10.5916 2 alika Nut
21 TO-28A.13.12.000 1 Kpbliwka Cover
22 TO-28A.13.09.000 1 Kpbino Fender
23 M12x30.7796 16 bont Bolt
24 TO-18A.06.03.201 8 BTynka Bush
25 4x20.397 8 LUnAnHT Cotter pin
26 M12x20.7796 8 bont Bolt
27 TO-186.83.00.004-01 4 Crolika Pillar
28 TO-186.83.09.006 2 BpbI3roBukK Splash apron

176




.\28A\28A.13.00.000 O6muoBKa et 4.PMD

177



TO-28A.13.00.000 O6nuuoBKa Puc. 68
Cowling Fig. 68
N?if/.n gg;:ﬁ:gzslre K(?:go HanwveHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-28A.13.11.000 1 PewleTka Grill
2 M10x20.7796 12 BonT Bolt
3 10.6402 12 LLlai6a Washer
4 A10.02.6958 8 LLlai6a Washer

178




342B.10.00.000 Mmgpocnctema Topmo3sos/ Brake hydraulics
.\342B\342B.10.00.000-02 "'mapocmucTema TopmMo3oB.pmd

179



342B.10.00.000

["'mppocucTema TOPMO30B

Puc. 69

Brake hydraulics Fig. 69
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/n 0603HaueHme KOJ1-BO HanmeHoBaHwue Denomination
1 208-43.00.120 1 dnaHel, Flange
2 342B-10.00.020 1 KpoHwTelH Bracket
3 342B-10.00.03 1 KpoHLITElH Bracket
4 342B-10.00.070 1 KpoHLUTeiiH Bracket
5 451.75.00.080 1 dnaHel Flange
6 TO-28A.40.03.000 1 Yro/IlbHUK NOBOPOTHbIN Banjo union
7 TO-28A.40.05.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
8 TO-28A.40.06.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
9 TO-28A.40.07.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
10 TO-28A.40.08.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
11 TO-28A.40.09.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
12 TO-28A.40.10.000 1 Tpy6onposoz Pipeline
13 YT'A1-07.01.000 2 KnanaH o6paTHbIl Check valve
14 YI'A2-01.01.000 1 B10K pa3rpy304Hblil Safety block
15 YI'A2-05.01.000-01 1 KpaH TOpMO3HoiA Positive brake valve
16 ¥YI'A2-05.02.000 1 KpaH TOpMO3HOW C pyYHbIM YNpas/ieHnem Negative brake valve
17 16-27/9-C7TW2 4 3axum TORRO Yoke
18 Yy [I1-03.01.020 1 CoefiMHeHWe Angle fitting
19 TO-28A.40.00.054 2 MepexoaHNK Adapter
20 342B-10.00.005 1 MepexofHuUK Adapter
21 342B-10.00.006 1 MepexoaHNK Adapter
22 TO-28A.40.00.056 3 lalika Nut
23 20-32/9-C7TW?2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke

180




.\342B\342B.10.00.000-02 I"'mapocucTemMa TOpM0o30B8.pmd

181



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaYeHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
24 TO-28A.40.00.009 1 BonT 3aK1MMHOM Bolt
25 451-75.00.017 1 LTyuep Union
26 TO-28A.40.00.007 1 MnacTHa Plate
27 TO-28A.40.00.008 2 TpPOHNK Tee-union
28 yAri-01.01.001 4 Ltyuep Union
29 Y Ar1-01.01.004 13 Ltyuep Union
30 Y Ari1-01.02.008 2 Ltyuep Union
31 YAr1-01.06.001 2 Ltyuep Union
32 YAri1-01.06.003 1 LWtyuep Union
33 Y Ar1-09.01.003 2 3arnyLika Plug fittng
34 Y[Ari-09.03.001 2 3arnyuika Plug fittng
35 Yy[Ari-17.00.001 6 Konogka Block
36 Y[Ari-11.00.005 1 LWTyuep Union
37 M8x16.7796 17 bont Bolt
38 M8x25.7796 4 bont Bolt
39 M8x45.7796 8 bont Bolt
40 M8.5915 1 alika Nut
41 M14.15803 2 KoHTpralika Llock nut
42 M18.15803 3 KoHTpralika Lock nut
43 8.65I.6402 29 LLlain6a Washer
44 009-013-25-2-2.9833/18829 5 Konbuo O-ring
45 013-017-25-2-2.9833/18829 17 Konbuo O-ring
46 021-025-25-2-2.9833/18829 2 Konbuo O-ring
47 10A0.23358 2 lNpoknagka Gasket

182




.\342B\342B.10.00.000-02 I"'mapocucTemMa TOpM0o30B8.pmd

183



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaYeHe KOM-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
48 16A0.23358 3 Mpoknaaka Gasket
49 22A0.23358 2 Mpoknaaka Gasket
50 G1/2”A0.23358 3 Mpoknagka Gasket
51 16x25-1,6.10362 2 Pykas (L=500 mm) Hose (L=500 mm)
52 20x29-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=800 MMm) Hose (L=800 mm)
53 MO 15200 PMN50C 1 BobIk/touaTe b AaBieHuns Pressure switch
54 MO 15290 PMN150C 1 BbikntoyaTesb faBneHuns Pressure switch
55 BK-12b 2 BbIkntoyatenb cBeTa «CTOM» rMapaBInyecKuin “Stop” hydraulic switch
56 16.02.3829 2 [aTtumk faBneHns Pressure sensor
57 SBO 200-1E1/112A-200AK50 3 MHeBMOrnapoakKyMynaTop Hydraulic accumulator
58 drn-12/3 1 dunbTp Filter
59 1SN NP10x650 A60x60 1 PyKaB BbICOKOI0 [jaB/eHus Hose
60 1SN NP10x550 A60x61 1 PyKaB BbICOKOIO [aB/ieHu1s Hose
61 1SN NP10x650 A60x61 1 PyKaB BbICOKOI0 [jaB/eHus Hose
62 1SN NP10x1150 A60x61 2 PyKaB BbICOKOIO [jaB/ieHUs Hose
63 1SN NP10x1200 A61x61 1 PykaB BbICOKOr0 faB/ieHus Hose
64 1SN NP10x1300 A60x61 2 PyKaB BbICOKOIO [jaB/ieHUs Hose
65 1SN NP10x450 A61x61 1 PykaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHus Hose
66 1SN NP10x750 A61x61 2 PyKaB BbICOKOIO [jaB/fieHUs Hose
67 1SN NP10x750 A61x61(180) 1 PykaB BbICOKOr0 AaB/ieHus Hose
68 1SN NP10x1100 A61x61(180) 1 PyKaB BbICOKOI0 1aBneHus Hose

184




TO-28A.02.00.000-02 YcraHoBKa cunosas / Power plant
.\28A\28A.02.00.000 YcTaHoBKa cunosasa.PMD

185



TO-28A.02.00.000-02

YcTaHOBKa cuoBast

Power plant Fig. 70
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne i/ 0603HaueHe KOJ-BO HaumeHoBaHue Denomination
1 17.11.3741 1 Dﬁ:‘:;;cﬁsazgzg;yc""f’oe A3PO30NEHOE CINEKTPOMAT | Eypyor start aider
2 1 BannoH "ABTOXMAKOCTL” AN 3anyckKa ABuratens Ether start aider balloon
3 C8.02.C13.11371 1 LLlaii6a Washer
4 8.6402 2 LLlari6a Washer
5 M8x16.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
6 M10x25.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
7 10.6402 4 LLlain6a Washer
8 A10.02.C13.11371 4 LLlain6a Washer
9 TO-28A.02.00.003 1 NepexoaHnK Adapter
10 YAr-1.09.03.002 1 3arnyuka Plug
11 TO-28A.02.10.000 1 Tpy6onposog, Pipeline
12 [-565.4100-44 2 LWTyuep Union
13 10A0.23358 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
14 TO-28A.02.04.000 1 PenykTop Power take-off reducer
15 16x25,0-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L= 500 mm) Hose (L= 500 mm)
16 16-27/9-CTW2 2 3axum Yoke
17 M12x25.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
18 12.6402 14 LLlain6a Washer
19 [-260.1-04 1 [nsensb ¢ TonvMBHLIM Hacocom 463-40.02* Diesel with 463-40.02 fuel injection pump*
20 TO-28A.02.00.800 1 Fnywwurens Muffler
21 M12x30.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
22 70x82,5-0,29.10362 1 Pykas (L= 150 mm) Hose (L= 150 mm)
23 70-90/9-C7TW2 2 3axum Yoke
24 90x100-0,29.10362 1 Pykas (L= 70 Mm) Hose (L= 70 mm)
25 80-100/12- C7TW?2 2 KENIY Yoke
26 TO-28A.02.14.000 1 YCcTaHOBKa pavaTopos Radiator setup

* [lonyckaeTcsi 3aMeHa Ha TON/MBHbIA Hacoc 26.1111.003-20
* Interchangeable with 26.1111.003-20 fuel injection pump

186




.\28A\28A.02.00.000 ¥cTaHoBKa cunosad.PMD

187



NE?‘DH OngS:I:qn;gslré KSH'E)B/O HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
27 TO-28A.02.00.050-01 1 Tpy6onposof Pipeline
28 TO-28A.02.02.000-01 1 Bak Fuel tank
29 TO-28A.02.00.200 2 KpoHwwTeiiH Bracket

30 [-565.3110-21 3 Wtndt Pin

31 M16x30.56.0115.7796 10 Bont Bolt

32 16.6402 10 LLlain6a Washer

33 M3P-24.02.65.000 1 MyTa anacTnyHasa pesmHoBas Flexicable coupling
34 TM-3.10.05.001 4 MnaHka Plate

35 TO-28A.02.00.100 2 KpoHwwTeiiH Bracket

36 2M14x1,5x100.88.35.7796 8 Bont Bolt

37 M14x1,5.05.35.5919 8 alika Nut

38 C14.02.C13.11371 8 LLlainba Washer

39 3,2x32.019.397 8 LnamHT Cotter pin
40 TO-28A.02.00.500 4 AMOPTN3aTOP BEPXHUIA™ Pad*

41 TO-186.72.00.001 8 LWtndt Pin

42 TO-28A.02.00.400 4 AMOPTU3ATOP HMKHNIA** Pad**

43 M14x30.56.0115.7796 8 Bont Bolt

44 C12.02.C13.11371 12 LLlainba Washer

45 TM-59M.1030-002 1 Bont Bolt

46 14A0.23358 8 MNpoknagka Gasket

47 TO-28A.02.09.000 1 Tpy6onposof Pipeline
48 TO-28A.02.03.000 1 Bosgyxoounctutesns Air cleaner
49 [-226.20.00.006 1 MnaHka Plate

50 [3-226.20.00.007 1 LLlain6a Washer

51 TO-28A.02.00.901 6 MnaHka cTonopHas Lock plate
52 TO-28A.02.00.902 1 BTynka Bush

53 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt

54 M12x35.88.35.7796 12 Bont Bolt

* [lonyckaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha aMmopTun3aTop BepxHuin 7548-1001410 — 4 wr.
** NlonyCcKaeTCs 3aMeHa Ha aMmopTN3aTop HWKHWA 7548-1001420 — 4 wr.

* Interchangeable with 7548-1001410 upper pad — 4 pc
** Interchangeable with 7548-1001420 lower pad — 4 pc

188




TO-18.02.11.000 LLITopka pagnartopa / Radiator shutter

.\18\18.02.11.000 LLiTopKa pagnatopa.PMD

189



TO-18.02.11.000

LLITopka paguaTopa

Puc. 71

Radiator shutter Fig. 71
NE?_T/'H gggs;qrzgare K(?:go HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 2x16.397 3 LnanHT Cotter pin
2 TO-18.02.11.112 1 Bannk Shaft
3 TO-18.02.11.114 1 HakoHeuHunK Head
4 TO-18.02.11.115 1 Mpy>knHa Spring
5 TO-18.02.11.110 1 bapabaH Drum
6 TO-18.02.11.102 1 MonotHo Canvas
7 TO-18.02.11.001 1 MnaHka Strip

190




TO-28A.02.03.000 Bosgyxoounctutesns / Air cleaner

.\28A\28A.02.03.000 Bo3ayxoounctutens.PMD

191



TO-28A.02.03.000 Bo3gyxoounctuTens Puc. 72
Air cleaner Fig. 72

N??‘If/ll'l ggg::qrzgag Kan-E)BIO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-18A.02.07.400 3 arika Nut
2 TO-187.02.07.200 3 LLlain6a Washer
3 60-1202800 1 PuUNbTP-NAaTPOH KOHTPO/bHbIIA Filter cartridge
4 TO-28A.02.03.200 1 Kopnyc Housing
5 60-1202900 1 PuUNbTP-NATPOH HaPYXXHbIN External filter cartridge
6 TO-28A.02.03.100 1 KpbiLwKa Cover
7 TO-184.02.07.101 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
8 A53 21000-02 1 MOHOUMKMNOH Monocyclone
9 80x100/12-C7W2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
10 90x100-0,29.10362 1 Pykas (L=70 mm) Hose (L= 70 mm)
11 M10x 25.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
12 10.6402 4 LLlari6a Washer
13 A10.02.Ct3.11371 4 LLlain6a Washer

192




TO-28A.02.02.000-01 TonnmeHbIN 6ak / Fuel tank
.\28A\28A.02.02.000 Bak TonAuBHbLIN.PMD

193



TO-28A.02.02.000-01 TonnnBHbIN 6aK Puc. 73
Fuel tank Fig. 73
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HavmeHoBaHuWe Denomination
1 TO-28A.02.09.000 1 Tpybonposog Pipeline
2 TO-28A.02.02.030 1 Kpblwka Cover

(vnn TO-28A.02.02.030-01)
3 M10x20.7796 15 Bont Bolt
4 10.6402 15 LLlain6a Washer
5 BM5xI14.17473 5 BuHT Screw
6 5.6402 5 LLlain6a Washer
7 14A0.23358 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
8 TO-28A.02.02.001 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
9 TM-59.2000-13A 1 LLTyuep Union
10 TO-28A.02.10.000 1 Tpyb6onposof Pipeline
11 10M3.23358 2 Mpoknaaka Gasket
12 [-565.4100-44 1 LLTyuep Union
13 TO18A.26.01.001 1 Kpblwka Cover
14 TO-18A.26.01.002 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
15 TO-186.72.01.001 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
16 TO-186.72.01.300 1 Mpobka Plug fitting
17 TO-18.02.02.160 1 Llenouka Chain
18 082.11.01.040 1 dunbTp Filter

(vnm TO-18.06.01.130)
19 70-80-58-2-2.9833 1 Konbuo O-ring
20 TO-28A.02.02.200-01 1 bak Tank
21 AYMIM-0,5 1 Jatunk ykasaTens ypoBHsa Tonamea Fuel level gauge sensor
22 TM-59.2000-08 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket

194




TO-28A.02.04.000 PepykTop ot6opa mowyHocTu/ Power take-off reducer
.\28A\28A.02.04.000 Pom.PMD

195



TO-28A.02.04.000 PelyKTOp 0T60pa MOLLHOCTU Puc. 74
Power take-off reducer Fig. 74
N??'lf/.n ggg;:::zga; Kan-E)BIO HanmveHoBaHue Denomination
1 [-565.3110-05 1 LLlain6a Washer
2 Y AIr1-09.03.001 1 3arnyiika Plug fitting
3 [-565.3110-54 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
4 [-565.3110-66 1 KpbiLka Cover
5 TO-28A.02.04.013 1 ®naHel, Flange
6 TM-3.40.00.021 1 BTynka Bush
7 TO-18.02.04.904 2 LLlari6a Washer
8 TO-18.02.04.906 2 LLlain6a cTornopHas Lock plate
9 TO-28.02.04.029 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
10 Y AI1-09.03.006 1 3arnyLika Plug fitting
11 TO-28A.02.04.001 1 [MpocTaBka Spacer
12 TO-28A.02.04.002 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
13 TO-28A.02.04.003 1 Kpbiwka Cover
14 TO-28A.02.04.005 1 LLlecTepHs Gear
15 TO-28A.02.04.006 1 LLlecTepHs Gear
16 TO-28A.02.04.007 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
17 TO-28A.02.04.008 1 Ban Shaft
18 TO-28A.02.04.009 1 Mpoknagka Gasket

196




.\28A\28A.02.04.000 Pom.PMD

197



Ref. Part Number Q-ty I
Ne n/n O603HaueHmne KOMN-80 HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
19 TO-28A.02.04.012 1 Kopnyc Housing
20 M10x25.7796 18 bont Bolt
21 M12x25.7796 2 bont Bolt
22 M12x40.7796 5 bont Bolt
23 M20.5915 1 aika Nut
24 10.6402 18 LLlaii6a Washer
25 12.6402 5 LLlan6a Washer
26 4x40.397 1 LLnanHT Cotter pin
27 1.2-50x70-1.8752 2 MaHxeTa Collar
28 308A.8338 1 MofWwunnHmK Bearing
29 310.8338 1 MoAWwnnNHNK Bearing
30 310.3.56-04 1 Hacoc Pump
31 TO-18.02.04.905 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
32 TO-28A.02.04.004 1 LLlecTepHs Gear
33 TO-28A.02.04.011 1 lNpocTaBka Spacer
34 M16x45.7796 4 bont Nut
35 16.6402 4 LLlaii6a Washer
36 310.3.112-04 1 Hacoc Pump
37 TM-59M.14.00.003 1 LLITYLep Union
38 TO-28A.02.04.017 3 MnaHka Plate

198




MO3P-24.02.65.000 MydTa anactnyHas pesnHoBas / Flexicable coupling
.\28A\MytTa M3P.PMD

199



M3P-24.02.65.000 MydTa anacTnyHas pesmHoBas Puc. 75
Flexicable coupling Fig. 75
N??_If/'n Z)F%a()r;Hl\;:Lng;er KS};ZO HanmveHoBaHue Denomination
1 M3P-24.02.65.020 Monymydgta Half coupling
2 M3P-24.02.65.030 MonymygTa anacTnyHas pesnmHosas Flexicable half coupling

200




TO-28A.02.14.000 YcTaHoBKa paguatopos / Radiator setup
.\28A\28A.02.14.000 YcTaHOBKa paamaTopoB.pmd

201



TO-28A.02.14.000 YcTaHOBKa pagnaTopoB Puc. 76
Radiator setup Fig. 76
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KOM-BO HavmeHoBaHue Denomination

1 TO-18.02.10.021 MnactnHa Plate

2 TO-18.02.10.013 MnacTnHa Plate

3 M12x40.7796 bont Bolt

4 T0-28.02.20.001 KpoHwwTeiiH Bracket

5 [9-214C.13.006 KosnbLo Ring

6 TO-18.10.03.001 BTynka Bush

7 TO-18A.09.00.006 KaHat Cable

8 TO-28.02.10.040 KpoHLTeinH Bracket

9 T0O-28.02.20.010 KpoHLTeinH Bracket

10 MOU25Y10-01 BnoK pagnaTopoB B COCTaBe: Radiator set comprising:
MQOUY.13.003-1 - Pagnatop BoAsAHO MOYY.13.003-1 - Water radiator
M216-68.52.16.000 - Pagunatop MMIT M216-68.52.16.000 - Transmission oil cooler

11 T0O-28.02.20.001-01 KpoHLwTeinH Bracket

12 27A0.23358 Mpoknaaka Gasket

13 TO-186.72.02.001 Mpobka Plug fitting

202




T0O-28.50.00.000 Apantep / Adapter
.\28\28.50.00.000 AganTep.pmd

203



T0O-28.50.00.000 Apantep Puc. 77
Adapter Fig. 77
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne i/ 0603HaYeHme KO/1-BO HanmeHoBaHwme Denomination
1 208A.46.02.100 1 MmapoumnnHap Hydrocylinder
2 TO-28.50.01.000 1 Pamka Frame
3 T0O-28.50.02.000 1 Tpyb6onposos Pipeline
4 T0O-28.50.03.000 1 Tpyb6onposos Pipeline
5 TO-28.50.04.000 2 MepexofHuK Adapter
6 208A-46.02.011 2 Konbuo Ring
7 [-902.00.10.007 6 Mpoknagaka Washer
8 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Cramp
9 T0O-28.50.00.001 1 KpbiLwka Cover
10 TO-28.50.00.002 2 Mane Pin
11 T0O-28.50.00.003 2 Ocb Pin
12 TO-28.50.00.004 2 BTynka Plug
13 T0O-28.50.00.005 1 MnacTuHa Plate
14 T0-28.50.00.006 2 BonT 3aXNMHOI Clamping bolt
15 TO-28.50.00.007 1 LLTyuep Connecting pipe
16 M8x16.56.0115.7796 10 Bont Bolt
17 M10.6.0115.3032 1 aika Nut
18 M22.15803 2 KoHTpraiika Lock-nut
19 8.65I.0115.6402 10 LLlain6a Washer
20 10.65.0115.6402 1 LLlari6a Washer
21 1.3.01.19853 2 MacneHka Oiler
22 PBA12x1050 ¥YM22x1,5 2 Pykas Hose

204




342C.52.00.000 OTBasn CHeXHbIM / Snow swing blade

.\342C\342C.52.00.000 OTBa/1 CHEXHbIM.pmd

205



342C.52.00.000 OTBa CHEXHbIN Puc. 78
Snow swing blade Fig. 78
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

Ne n/ O603HaueHe KON-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
1 TO-28A.52.02.000 1 Banka Beam
2 TO-28A.52.01.000 1 Otsan Bulldozer blade
3 TO-28A.52.04.000 2 Koneco Wheel
4 208-43.06.000-03 2 MmapounnuHap Hydrocylinder
5 TO-28A.52.03.000 4 Maney, Pin
6 [9-235.64.01.001 6 Hox Blade
7 [9-235.64.01.002 1 Hox Blade
8 1.3.L16xp.19853 5 MacneHka Lubricator
9 [9-224.63.06.000 1 Maney, Pin
10 342C.52.00.001 1 Tabnnyka MapKMpoBOYHas Identification tablet
11 M10x16.56.0115.7796 30 BonTt Bolt
12 M12-6H.5.0115. 5915 30 aiika Nut
13 12.65I.0115.5915 30 aiika Nut
14 [13-235.64.01.005 6 MnaHKa Slat
15 [13-235.64.01.006 1 MnaHKa Slat
16 M10x16.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
17 C10.02.C13kn.0115.19853 4 LLlai6a Washer
18 208A-46.00.001 8 BTynka Plug
19 M16x35.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
20 16.65I.0115.19853 4 LLlain6a Washer

206




342C.54.00.000 KpaHoBas 6e36/104Has ctpena / Crane jib

.\342C\342C.54.00.000 KpaHoBasa 6e36104Hasa cTpena.pmd

207



342C.54.00.000 KpaHoBas 6e36104Has cTpena Puc. 79
Crane jib Fig. 79
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N

Ne n/n O603HaueHe KON-BO HanmveHoBaHue Denomination
1 T0O-28.54.01.000 1 banka Beam
2 T0O-28.54.02.000 1 MpoyLwmrHa Lug
3 342C.54.00.002 1 3aulenka Latch
4 342C.54.00.003 1 Mpy>XnHa Spring
5 342C.54.00.004 1 LLTndT Pin
6 342C.54.00.005 1 Kprok Hook
7 [03-214C.13.006 1 Kosbuo Ring
8 TO-18A.60.06.001 1 Ocb Pin
9 TO-18A.60.06.002 1 Ocb Pin
10 TO-18A.60.06.003 1 Kpbiwka Cover
11 TO-18A.60.06.005 1 arika Nut
12 6,3x63.0115.397 1 LWnanHT Cotter-pin
13 8308.7872 1 MoaWwunnHmK Bearing

208



342C.55.00.000 3axBat 4entocTHoi / Log grapple
342C.55.00.000 (1) 3axBaT YenocTHON.pmd

209



342C.55.00.000

3axBat YesIoCTHOM

Pnc. 80-81
Log grapple Fig. 80-81
NE?‘lf/.n 8223:5:2232 KOQ];:[ZO HavmveHoBaHve Denomination
1 342C.55.01.000 1 Yentoctb Grapple
2 342C.55.02.000 2 Tpy6onposog Pipe
3 342C.55.03.000 2 Tpy6onposog Pipe
4 342C.55.04.000 1 Konnekrtop Manifold
5 351.25.04.100 2 rmapounnuHap Hydrocylinder
6 TO-28A.25.02.000 1 3axsar Grapple
7 TO-28A.25.02.000-01 1 3axsart Grapple
8 TO-28A.57.08.060 2 MepexofHUK Adapter
9 351.25.00.002 2 Maney, Pin
10 351.25.00.003 2 Maney, Pin
11 351.25.00.004 2 Manev Pin
12 351.25.00.005 4 Bont Bolt
13 TO-18.06.00.025 5 Ckoba Cramp
14 TO-18K.14.00.004 8 Brynka Bush
15 M8x20.56.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
16 M12x25.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
17 M10.0115.3032 1 alika Nut
18 M8.0115.5915 2 lalika Nut

210




342C.55.00.000 (2) 3axBaT YercTHOW.pmd

211



leif/.n gggtsl:;qnewzare KOQI';PB/O HavmeHoBaHwMe Denomination
19 8.65I.6402 2 LLlai6a Washer
20 10.65I".6402 1 LLlain6a Washer
21 12.65I.6402 2 LLlan6a Washer
22 12.02.11371 2 LLlari6a Washer
23 3,2x20.397 4 LLnavHT Cotter-pin
24 4x25.397 2 LLnamHT Cotter-pin
25 030-036-36-2.2.9833/18829 8 Konbuo Ring

26 1,2-55x70-1.8752 8 MaHxeTa Cuff

27 1.3.L16xp.19853 6 MacneHka Oiler

28 6-12d11x80.45.L115xp.9650 4 Ocb Pin

29 6-16d11x110.45.L115xp.9650 2 Ocb Pin

30 2ST NP20x850 A10sp A10sp 4 PykaB Hose

31 2ST NP20x1250 A10sp A10sp 2 PykaB Hose

32 M 036.50B.20 (4Y-16) 2 Kopnyc npaBblii Right case

212



342C.56.00.000 Kosw / Bucket
342C.56.00.000 KoBLu.pmd

213



342C.56.00.000 KoBLu Puc. 82
Bucket Fig. 82
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/n 0603HaueHme KOJ1-BO HanmeHoBaHMe Denomination
1 TO-28A.56.01.000 1 KosLu Bucket
(TO-28A.56.01.000-01%*)
2 TO-18A.14.09.001 7 3y6 Tooth
3 TO-186.21.00.001 7 LLlain6a Washer
4 M20x95.56.0115.7786 14 Bont Bolt
5 M20.0115.5915 14 laika Nut
6 20.65I.0115 14 LLlan6a Washer

* Icno/iHeHWe KOBLLUA C NPMBAPHLIMU 3yObAMU

* Version with welded teeth

214




342C.57.00.000 LLleTka noBopoTHasa / Angle scrub
342C.57.00.000 LLleTKa noBopoTHasa.pmd

215



342C.57.00.000 LLleTKa NnoBOpOTHas Puc.83
Angle scrub Fig. 83
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/ O603HaueHMe KON-BO HavmMeHoBaHWe Denomination
1 208-43.06.000-03 2 MmapoumnuHap Hydraulic cylinder
2 [9-224.63.06.000 1 Maney Pin
3 TO-28A.52.02.000 1 banka Beam
4 TO-28A.52.03.000 4 Maney Pin
5 TO-28A.52.04.000 2 Koneco Wheel
6 TO-28A.57.01.000 1 Pama LLeTKK Frame of scrub
7 TO-28A.57.02.000 1 LLleTka Scrub
8 TO-28A.57.03.000 1 Kosblpek Visor
9 TO-28A.57.04.000 2 Crolika Pillar
10 208A-46.00.001 8 BTynka Bush
11 9351.62.00.004 5 Manev, Pin
12 TO-28A.57.00.001 2 Manev, Pin
13 M10x16.7796 4 Bont Bolt
14 M16x35.7796 4 bont Bolt
15 16.6402 4 LLlaii6a Washer
16 C 10.11371 4 LLlaii6a Washer
17 C 12.11371 5 LLlaii6a Washer
18 3.2x25.397 5 LWnavHT Cotter pin
19 1.3L16xp.19853 5 MacneHka Grease fitting
20 6-12b12x25.9650 5 Ocb Pin

216




342C.58.00.000 Bunbi rpysoseble / Pallet forks

.\342C\342C.58.00.000 Bunbl rpy3osbie.pmd

217



342C.58.00.000 Bunbl rpysosble Puc.84
Pallet forks Fig. 84
NS?_T/'” gg&:‘;ﬁ;gﬁz KOQ}'-IE>B/0 HanmeHoBaHue Denomination

1 2500/600 2 Buna Fork
2 TO-28A.58.01.000 1 Onopa Support
3 TO-18A.60.03.004 2 BTynka Plug
4 4x20.019 2 LLNnHT Cotter-pin
5 [3-214C.13.006 2 Konbuo Ring
6 10-16.80.70.201 2 MpyxxnHa Spring
7 TO-18A.60.03.003 2 dukcarop Holder

218




342C.59.00.000 OTtBan 6ynbgo3epHbiii / Bulldozer blade

.\342C\342C.59.00.000 OTBan 6yabA03epHbIA.pmd

219



342C.59.00.000 OTBan 6ybA03epHbIN Puc. 85
Bulldozer blade Fig. 85
Ref. Part Number Q-ty I

Ne n/m O603HaueHe KON-BO HanmeHoBaHWe Denomination
1 TO-28A.59.01.100 1 OtBan Bulldozer blade
2 TO-28A.61.00.001 2 Hox Blade
3 TO-28A.61.00.002 1 Hox Blade
4 M20x55.56.0115.7786 24 Bont Bolt
5 M20.5.0115.5915 24 alika Nut
6 20.65I.0115.6402 24 LLlaii6a Washer

220




342C.60.00.000 KoBL aByx4yentocTHol / Multipurpose bucket

342C.60.00.000 KoLl aByx4yentocTHOM(1).pmd

221



342C.60.00.000 KoBLU ABYX4YeNtOCTHOM Puc. 86
Multipurpose bucket Fig. 86
NIQQ?_DH ggg;::ggare Kan-Zo HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 342C.60.01.000 1 OtBan
2 342C.60.07.000 1 3ac/ioHKa
3 332C.60.03.000 1 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
4 332C.60.03.000-01 1 Tpybonposog Pipeline
5 2ST NP20x1650 A10sp Al0sp 2 Pykas Hose
6 332C.60.04.000 2 Tpy6onposof Pipeline
7 332C.60.05.000-01 2 Tpy6onposog Pipeline
8 332C.60.06.000-02 1 Hox Blade
9 332C.60.06.000 2 Hox Blade
10 342C.60.02.000 2 "'mapounnuHap Hydrocylinder
11 25T NP20x1200 A10sp Al0sp 4 Pykas Hose
12 351.25.00.005 4 Bont Bolt
13 030-036-36-2,2.9833/18829 8 KosnbLo Ring

222



342C.60.00.000 KoBw asyxyenoctHon(2).pmd

223



342C.60.00.000 KoBL aBYX4entocTHOM Puc. 87
Multipurpose bucket Fig. 87
Ref. Part Number Q-ty N
Ne ni/n 0O603HaYeHMe KOJ1-BO HanmeHoBaHwMe Denomination
1 3.2x20.0115.397 4 LWnanHT Cotter pin
2 6-12x80.45.L115xp.9650 4 Ocb Pin
3 TO-18K.14.00.004 8 BTynka Bush
4 1.2-55x70-1.8752 8 MaHxeTa Cuff
5 332C.60.00.003 2 Maney, Pin
6 4x25.0115.397 2 LnanHT Cotter pin
7 6-16x130.45.L415xp.9650 2 Ocb Pin
8 M10x30.46.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
9 10 651 0115.6402 5 LLlain6a Washer
10 Y[Ari-17.05.001 2 Konogka Block
11 351.25.00.003 2 Maney, Pin
12 1,3.L16xp.19853 6 MacneHka Grease fitting
13 332C.60.00.002 2 Maney, Pin
14 TO-28.14.03.001 4 Brynka Bush
15 M12x40.56.0115.7786 18 bont Bolt
16 M12-5.0115.5915 18 "aiika Nut
17 12 651 0115.6402 18 LLlain6a Washer
18 TO-28.14.03.200 4 YnnoTtHeHve Seal
19 T0O-28.06.00.002 1 Konogka Block
20 M10x40.46.0115.7796 1 bont Bolt
21 MMN-Hn-200X15C1rPT-H-C-3.2-1.26101 | 5kr [NpoBONOKa NOPOLLKOBast
22 TO-18.06.00.025 4 Ckoba Cramp
23 M8x20.46.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
24 M8-5.0115.5915 2 "aiika Nut
25 8 65l 0115.6402 2 LLlain6a Washer

224



342C.62.00.000 3axBaTt nanosbiii / Bale clamp
342C.62.00.000 3axBaT nanoBblii.pmd

225



342C.62.00.000 3axBaT nanoBblii Puc. 88
Bale clamp Fig. 88
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne n/r O603HaueHMe KOJ-BO HanmeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-186.62.01.000 1 Onopa Support
2 TO-186.62.02.000 1 Mmapocuctema Hydrosystem
3 TO-28A.14.03.200 1 Mnvta Plate
4 TO-28A.14.03.300 1 LLleka npaBas Right brush
5 TO-28A.14.03.400 1 LLleka neBast Left brush
6 TO-28A.14.03.500 3 MmapounnuHap Hydraulic cylinder
7 TO-28A.14.03.600 2 Onopa Support
8 TO-28A.14.03.700 4 Onopa Support
9 TO-28A.14.03.800 3 Manev, Pin
10 TO-28A.14.03.800-01 2 Maney, Pin
11 TO-28A.14.03.800-02 1 Manev, Pin
12 208A-46.00.001 12 BTynka Bush
13 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Clamp
14 TO-186.62.00.001 1 KpblILKa Cover
15 TO-28A.14.03.002 4 3arnywka Plug
16 TO-28A.14.03.003 4 LLlaii6a Washer
17 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
18 M10x16.56.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
19 M10x30.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
20 M12x35.56.0115.7796 16 Bont Bolt
21 M16x40.56.0115.7796 8 Bont Bolt
22 M10.6.0115.6402 1 alika Nut
23 8.65I.0115.6402 4 LLlain6a Washer
24 10.65I.0115.6402 19 LLlain6a Washer
25 12.65I.0115.6402 16 LLlain6a Washer
26 16.65I.0115.6402 8 LLlain6a Washer
27 A10.02.Ct3.0115. 6958 6 LLlain6a Washer
28 1.3L16.Xp.19853 10 MacneHka Oiler

226



332C.55.00.000 3axBat 4entocTHoi / Log grapple

..\332C\332C 55\332C.55.00.000 3axsaT 4entocTHoi.pmd

227



332C.55.00.000 3axBaT YesICTHOM Puc. 89
Log grapple Fig. 89
Ref. Part Number Q-ty oo
No n/r OB603Ha4YeHME KON-BO HavmeHoBaHWe Denomination

1 TO-18A.60.04.400 1 3axsaT Grapple
2 TO-18A.60.04.610-01 1 rmapounnmHap Hydrocylinder
3 20-23-650 Y1 4 Pykas Hose
4 M12x60.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt
5 M12.5.0115.5915 2 lalika Nut
6 12 65l 0115.6402 2 LLlain6a Washer
7 TO-28.60.04.630-01 1 KonnekTop Manifold
8 TO-28A.55.01.000 1 YentocTb Grapple
9 20-23-1250 Y1 2 PykaB Hose
10 M10x40.56.0115.7796 1 bont Bolt
11 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Cramp
12 M10.60115.3032 1 lalika Nut
13 10 65I' 0115.6402 1 aika Nut
14 TO-28A.57.08.060 2 MepexogHuK Adapter
15 M 036.50B.20 (4Y-16) 2 Kopnyc npasblii Right case
16 TO-18A.60.04.610 1 rmapouunmHap Hydrocylinder
17 TO-18A.60.04.500 1 3axsaT Grapple
18 M16x120.56.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
19 M16.5.0115.5915 6 alika Nut
20 16 65I 0115.6402 6 LLlain6a Washer
21 TO-18A.60.04.001 2 Maney, Pin
22 1,3.L46xp.19853 6 MacneHka Oiler
23 TO-18.06.00.035 8 BTynka Bush
24 1,2-65x90-1.8752 8 MaHxeTa Cuff
25 TO-18A.60.04.002 2 Maneuy Pin
26 TO-18A.60.04.003 2 Maney, Pin

228




MPUJTOXXEHWE / APPEDIX OcHoBHbIe napameTpbl 1 pasmepbl waccn AMKOOP 342C ¢ pa3/iMyHbIMU ObICTPOCMEHHbIMK pabo-
ymumm opraHamm /For dimensions of carriers AMKODOR 342C with replaceable working attachment

229



OCHOBHbIle NapamMeTpbl U pa3mepbl LIACCH

C Ye/IOCTHbIM 3axBaTom 332C.55.00.000 / 3HayeHue
Carrier dimensions Value
with Log grapple 332C.55.00.000
MabapuTHbIE pasMepbl YeCTHOro 3axsata, MM / Overall dimension Log grapple, mm
e anuHa/ Length 1900£50
e LmnpuHa / Width 2090
e BbicoTa / Height 1480+50
Macca yentocTHOro 3axsara, Kr / Weight Log grapple, kg 1000
MpumeHsemocTs ¢ waccw / Availability with carrier 342C-01, 342C-03
"py3onoavemHoCTh waccw, T/ Carrier operating Load, t 4
[unameTp oxBara norpy»xaemoro matepvana, MM / Log diametr, mm 280 — 850
OnpokunAbIBaroLLas Harpy3sKa npy NosIHOCTLHO CNIOXEHHBIX nosypamax, kH / 80
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
BbIneT npy ropusoHTabHOM NONOXEHUM Nan Ha MaKCMMalbHOW BbiCOTe, MM, / Hook reach, mm 3800
MakcvmMasibHas BbicoTa pasrpysku, mm / Dump height, mm 1750
Paanyc nosopoTa wwaccu, m / Carrier turning radius, m 6,0
MabaprTHbIE pa3Mepbl LWACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM nosioxkeHun, mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm
74004100
e anmHa/ Length 2450450
e LmpuHa / Width B
Macca akcnnyartaumoHHas wwaccw, Kr / Carrier Operating Weight, kg 12600/12200*

* MapameTpbl Wwaccu AMKOAOP 342C-01 / MapameTpbl waccn AMKOAOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

230



OCHOBHble NMapamMeTpbl U pa3mepbl LLIACCH

C KoBLIOM 342C.51.00.000 3HauyeHune
Value
Carrier dimensions with Bucket 342C.51.00.000
HomuHanbHas BMECTUMOCTb KoBLua, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m° 2,2
MabapuTHbIe pa3mepbl KoBLUa, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e nnHa/ Length 1360150
e wmpuHa / Width 2630
e BbicoTa / Height 1190450
Macca koBLa, Kr / Bucket weight, kg 930
MpumeHaemocTs ¢ waccr / Availability with carrier 342C v ero UcrnosiHeHnsA
I"py3onoabvemMHOCTb Lwaccu, 1/ Carrier operating load, t 4
Y enbHbIii BeC Norpy»xaemMoro Matepuana, T/m°/ Material specific weight, t/m® 1,8
BbipbiBHOE yeunue, KH / Breakout force, kKN 115
Cratnyeckas NpokuabiBatoLlas Harpy3ska B C/I0XKeHHOM nonoxxeHun (£40°), kH / 80
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, KN
MakcumarnbHas BbiCOTa pasrpysku kosLa, MM / Dump height, mm 3030
Bbinet KpoMkuM KoBLUa, MM / Reach, mm 1300
Pagumyc nosopoTa, M / Turning radius, m 6,1
MabapuTHbIE pa3Mepbl LWACCK B TPAHCMNOPTHOM MosioXeHuKn, Mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e [/MHa (Mo HoXYy KosLua) / Length 7600100
e mpuHa / Width 2650
Macca akcnnyataumoHHas waccu, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12500/12100*

* MapameTpsbl WwWaccu AMKOAOP 342C, 342C-01 / MapameTpbl waccu AMKOLOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

231




OCHOBHbIe NapamMeTpbl N pa3mepbl LLaccu

C 0TBa/I0OM NOBOPOTHLIM A8 cHera 342C.52.00.000 / 3Ha4eHue
Carrier dimensions Value
with Snow swing blade 342C.52.00.000
Cuctema nosopota oTeana / System Snow swing blade rmﬂsgfggg,fg;aﬂ/
LLINHbI / Tires 6,00-13
[aBneHne B WnHax, MlMa / Tires pressure,MPa 0,7£0,05
MabapuTHbIE pasMepbl 0TBasa NOBOTOPHOrO Ans cHera, MM / Overall dimension snow swing blade, mm
e nvHa/ Length 500450
e LmpuHa/ Width 2620
e BbicoTa/ Height 1130450
Macca oTBasia MOBOPOTHOIO A4/ CHera, Kr / Snow swing blade weight, kg 1100

MpumeHsiemocTb ¢ wacer / Availability with carrier

342C 1 ero UCNOJIHEHUSA

Pagnyc nosopoTa waccu, m / Turning radius carrier, mm 6,8
MabapuTHbIE pa3mepbl LWACCKU B TPAHCMOPTHOM nonioxkeHun, mm / Overall dimension carrier, mm
e nnHa/ Length 8950+100
a/ Width
© HpvRa i 2900100
Macca akcniyartaymoHHas waccu, Kr / Operating weight carrier, kg 12700/12300*

* MapameTpbl Wwaccu AMKOAOP 342C, 342C-01 / MNapameTpbl waccu AMKOAOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions .

232



OCHOBHbIe NapameTpbl N pasmepbl LLaccu

C KoBLUoM 342C.53.00.000 3Ha4veHve
Value
Carrier dimensions with Bucket 342C.53.00.000
HoMWHanbHas BMeCTUMOCTb KoBLUa, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m? 2,9
MabapuTHble pa3mepbl KoBLua, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm 1320450
e annHa/ Length
i 2650
e wuMpuHa / Width
_ 1290450
e BbicoTa / Height
Macca kosLa, Kr / Bucket weight, kg 1050
MpumeHsiemocTb ¢ waccew / Availability with carrier 342C v ero ucnosiHeHNA
"py3onogbemMHOCTb Waccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 3,8
Y enbHblii BeC NOrpy>xaemMoro matepumana, T/m° / Material specific weight, t/m* 1,3
BbipbiBHOE ycunue, KH / Breakout Force, KN 115
Cratnyeckas OnpoKMAbIBatoLLas Harpy3ka B C/I0XKEHHOM MosioXeHun (£40°), kH / 76
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, KN
MakcumarnbHas BbiCOTa pasrpysku kosLa, MM / Dump height, mm 2950
Bbinet KpoMkuM KoBLUa, MM / Reach, mm 1370
Pagmyc nosopoTa, M / Turning radius, m 6,2
"abapuTHbIE pa3mepbl LWACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM nonioxkeHun, mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm
7500100
e nvHa/ Length 2650
e wupuHa / Width
Macca akcnnyataumoHHas waccu, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12650/12250*

* MapameTpsbl WwWaccu AMKOAOP 342C, 342C-01 / MNMapameTpsbl waccu AMKOLOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

233




OCHOBHbIle NapameTpbl 1 pasmepbl LIAaccu
C KpaHoBoOW 6e36/104H0I cTpenoii 342C.54.00.000

3HaueHwue
L : . .. Value
Carrier dimensions with Crane jib 342C.54.00.000
MabapuTHbIe pa3mepbl cTpesnbl, MM / Crane jib overall dimension, mm
e nvHa/ Length 3800+50
e wupuHa / Width 1240
e BbicoTa / Height 1130450
450

Macca ctpensl, Kr / Crane jib weight, kg

MpumeHsiemocTb ¢ wiaccr / Availability with carrier

332C v ero ucnoJsiHeHus

"py3onoabemMHOCTb Wwaccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t

e NPV MUHMMaILHOM BblneTe Kproka (A) / in position A 125
e [pu cpeaHem Bblneta Kptoka (B) / in position B 1’2
e Npuv MakcumanbHoM Bblnete Kptoka (C) / in position C ’
OnpokunAbliBatoLas Harpy3ka npu NoIHOCTLIO CIOXEHHbIX Nonypamax Ans Bblneta Kptoka A/B/C, kH / 40/30/24
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, in position A/B/C, KN
MakcumasibHas BbicoTa NogbemMa Kproka B nosioxkeHnn A/B/C, mm / Hook lifting height in position A/B/C, mm 4550/5000/5450
BbIneT KprHoKa Npy MakcUMaibHOM Mo beMe CTpesbl B nonoxeHusx A/B/C, mm / Hook reach in position A/B/C, mm 1450/2430/3350
BbicoTa KptoKa npv ropu3oHTa/ibHOM MOJIOXKeHUW cTpenbl, MM / Height, mm 1980
BbINeT Kptoka npu ropusoHTa/IbHOM MOMOXEHUN cTpenbl A/B/C, MM / Reach, mm 2700/3750/4800
Pagunyc nosopota, M / Turning radius, mm 6,35
MabapuTHbIE pa3mepbl LWACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM nosioxkeHnn, mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm
e nvHa/ Length 9600
e LwmnpuHa/ Width 2450+50
12100/11700*

Macca akcnyartaymoHHas waccu, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg

* MapameTpbl Wwaccn AMKOLOP 342C, 342C-01 / MapameTpsbl waccn AMKOLOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

234



OCHOBHbIe NapaMeTpbl U pa3Mepbl LLIACCH

C Ye/IOCTHbIM 3axBaTom 342C.55.00.000 / 3HaueHue

Carrier dimensions Value

with Log grapple 342C.55.00.000
MabapuTHbIE pa3mepbl YeNCTHOMO 3axBaTa, MM / Overall dimension log grapple, mm

e anvHa/ Length 1950+50

e LmpuHa/ Width 2420
e BbicoTa / Height 1740+50

Macca yentocTHoro 3axeara, Kr / Weight log grapple, kg 1350

MpumeHsaemocTs ¢ wacer / Availability with carrier

342C-01, 342C-03

"py3onoabwemMHOCTb Wwaccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t S
[nameTp oxsaTa norpyxaemoro marepwana, Mm / Log diametr, mm 600 - 1100
OnpokunAblBatoLLas Harpy3ska npu NoMHOCTLIO C/IOXEHHbIX Nosypamax, kH / 67
Static tipping load, full 40°turn, kN
BbIIeT NpY ropu3oHTa/IbHOM MOIOXEHUM 1an Ha MakCMMasibHOW BbicoTe, MM / Hook reach, mm 3850
MakcumasibHas BbicoTa pasrpy3ku, mm / Dump height, mm 2000
Pagmyc nosopoTa waccu, M / Carrier turning radius, m 6,1
MabapuTHbIE pa3sMepbl LLIACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM MnosioXkeHumn, Mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm 2000£100
e nvHa/ Length 2450450
e wwupuHa/ Width B
Macca akcnnyaTaumnoHHas waccu, kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 13100/12700*

* MapameTpbl WwWaccu AMKOAOP 342C-01 / MNMapameTpbl waccn AMKOLOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

235




OCHOBHble NapaMeTpbl U pa3Mepbl LLIACCH

C KoBLIoM 342C.56.00.000 3HauyeHune
Value
Carrier dimensions with Bucket 342C.56.00.000
HoMWHanbHas BMeCTUMOCTb KoBLUa, M° / Bucket heaped capacity, m? 1,9
MabapuTHble pa3mepsbl KosLia, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e nnHa/ Length 123050
e wmpuHa / Width 112652)01050
e BbicoTa / Height
Macca koBLa, Kr / Bucket weight, kg 800
MpumeHsemocTb ¢ waccu / Availability with carrier 342C v BCe ero UcnosiHeHns
["py3onogbemMHOCTb Wwaccu, T/ Carrier operating load, t 3,8
Y [enbHbIii BeC Norpyxaemoro matepuana, T/M° Material specific weight, t/m® 2,0
BbipbiBHOE ycunue, kKH / Breakout force, kKN 115
Crartuyeckas NpoKuAbIBatoLLas Harpyska B C/IOKeHHOM NosioXkeHUn (£40°), kH / 76
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, KN
MakcumasnbHas BbiCOTa pasrpy3ku KosLua, MM / Dump height, mm 3150
Bbinet KpoMkuM KoBLa, MM / Reach, mm 1200
Paauyc nosopota, M / Turning radius, m 5,9
MabapuTHbIE pa3sMepbI LLIACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM MosioXeHun, mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm 23504100
e [/MHa (N0 HOXY KoBLwLa) / Length 2500
e LmpuHa / Width
Macca skcnyartaunoHHas waccwu, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12400/12000*

* MapameTpbl WwWaccu AMKOAOP 342C, 342C-01 / MapameTpsbl waccu AMKOAOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions .

236



OCHOBHbIle NapamMeTpbl 1 pasMepbl LWaccu
CO LLIeTKOWM noBopoTHoi 342C.57.00.000 /
Carrier dimensions
with Rotory broom 342C.57.00.000

3HaueHune
Value

CvicTema NoBopoTa LETKM / System rotory broom

Mapaennyeckas /

Hydrosystem
LLInHbI / Tires 6,00-13
[JasneHue B wnHax, MlMa / Tires pressure,MPa 0,7£0,05
MabapuTHbIe pa3mepsbl WeTkK, MM / Overall dimension rotory broom, mm
e anuHa/ Length 1850+50
e wypuHa / Width 3680
e BbicoTa/ Height 1280+50
Macca wetku, kr / Weight rotory broom, kg 1500

MpumeHsemocTb ¢ waccu / Availability with carrier

342C-01, 342C-03

Pagmyc nosopoTa waccu, M/ Carrier turning radius, mm 6,7
LLInpunHa y6upaemori nonockl NpssMo/noBepHyTo Ha 35°, mm / Effective width straignt/rotating 35°, mm 3320+50/2730+50
MabapuTHbIE pa3mepsbl LLACCKU B TPAHCMOPTHOM MonoxeHun, mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm 93004100

°* Anha 332050

e LUMPUHA
Macca akcnnyataumoHHas waccu, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 13100/12700*

* MapameTpbl Wwaccu AMKOAOP 342C-01 / MapameTpbl waccn AMKOOOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

237




OCHOBHbIe NapameTpbl 1 pa3Mepbl Laccu
¢ Bunamu rpysosbiMmn 342C.58.00.000 3HaueHMe
L . . Value
Carrier dimensions with Pallet fork 342C.58.00.000
"—-———-____—_j
LLInpuHa pacnonoxeHus nan, mm / Effective width, mm 310 -1190
MabapuTHbIe pasmepbl B/ rpy3oBbix, MM/ Pallet fork overall dimension, mm
e anuHa/ Length 2010450
e wmpuHa / Width 1240+50
e BbicoTa / Height 1080450
Macca Bun, kr / Pallet fork weight, kg 600
MNpumeHsaemocTb ¢ waccu / Availability with carrier 342C v ero UcnosiHeHuA
["py3onogbemMHOCTb Wwaccu, T/ Carrier operating Load, t 5
Cratuyeckas onpoKuAblIBatoLas Harpy3ska npy NosIHOCTLHO CNIOXEHHBIX Nonypamax, kH / 82
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, KN
MakcumarnbHas BbicoTa nogwema us, M / Pallet fork Hook lifting height, mm 3700
BbIneT no nepeaHei CNHKe nan BU NPy MakCMMasbHOI BbiCOTe nogbema, MM / Reach, mm 700
MuHUManbHBbIV paguyc nosopota, M / Carrier turning radius, mm 5,8
MabapuTHbIE pa3Mepsbl LLACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM MonioxeHun, mm / Carrier overall dimension, mm 81504100
e anvHa/ Length 2450150
e LimpuHa/ Width -
Macca skcnyartaunoHHas waccu, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 12150/11850*
* MapameTpbl Wwaccu AMKOLOP 342C, 342C-01 / MNMapameTpbl waccn AMKOLOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions .

238



OcCHOBHbIe NapamMeTpbl 1 pasMepbl Laccu
C oTBasIoM 6ynbao3epHbIM 342C.59.00.000

3HaueHue
Carrier dimensions Value
with Bulldozer blade 342C.59.00.000
MabapuTHbIE pa3mepbl 0TBana 6ynbao3epHoro, mm / Bulldozer blade overall dimension, mm
e nHa/ Length 500450
e mpuHa/ Width 2620
e BbicoTa / Height 1130+50
Macca otsasnia 6ynbfo3epHoro, kr / Bulldozer blade weight, kg 820

MpunmeHsAemocTb ¢ waccu / Availability with carrier

342C 1 ero UCNoJIHEHUS

MakcumanbHoe 3arnybneHue oteana, mm / Bulldozer blade digging depth,mm 120
Pagmyc nosopoTa waccu, M/ Carrier turning radius, mm 59
"abapuTHbIE pa3Mepsbl LLACCK B TPAHCNOPTHOM MonoxeHun, mm / Carrier overall dimension carrier, mm
7150100
e anvHa/ Length 2620
e WmpuHa / Width
Macca akcnnyataumoHHas waccu, Kr / Carrier operating weight carrier, kg 12500/12100*

* [MapameTpbl WwWaccu AMKOAOP 342C, 342C-01 / MNapameTpbl wiaccu AMKOAOP 342C-02, 342C-03
* Carriers AMKODOR 342C, 342C-01 dimensions / Carriers AMKODOR 342C-02, 342C-03 dimensions

239




OCHOBHbIe NapamMeTpbI 1 pasMepbl Laccu
C ABYX4YeNCTHbIM KoBLuom 342C.60.00.000/

. . . . 3HaueHue
Carrier dimensions with Value
Multipurpose bucket
342C.60.00.000
HoMuHanbHas BMECTUMOCTb KoBLUa, M° / Heaped capacity, m? 1,9
MabapuTHbIe pa3mepbl KoBLLUA, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e nvHa/ Length 1520+50
e wupuHa / Width 2500
e BbicoTa / Height 1390+50
Macca aByx4entocTHOro Koswa, Kr / Bucket weight, kg 1400
MpumeHsiemocTb ¢ wacer / Availability with carrier 342C-01, 342C-03
["py3onogbemMHOCTb wwaccu, 1/ Carrier operating load, t 3,4
Y aenbHbIii Bec Norpyxaemoro Matepuana, T/m° / Material specific weight, t/m® 18
BoipbiBHOE ycunue, kH / Breakout force, kN 100
CraTtnyeckas ONpoKUAbIBatOLLAA Harpy3Ka B ClIOXKEHHOM NonoXxeHum (£40°), kH / 68
Static Tipping Load, full 40° turn, kN
BbicoTa pa3rpy3ku KoBLLa (3aKpbiTas YetoCTb/0TKPbITad YentocTb), MM / 9720/4000
Dump Height (jaw closed, jaw opened), mm
BblneT KpOMKM KOBLUA (3aKpbITast 4eNrCTb/0TKpbITas YentocTs), MM / Reach (jaw closed, jaw opened), mm 790/950
"abapuTHbIE pa3Mepsbl LLACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM nonoxeHun, mm / Overall dimension carrier, mm
7800100
e nvHa/ Length 9500
e wmnpuHa / Width
Macca akcnnyaTtaumoHHas waccw, Kr / Operating Wwight carrier, kg 13000/12600*

* MapameTpbl waccu AMKOLOP 342C-01 / MapameTpbl wiaccu AMKOLOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

240



OCHOBHble NapameTpbl 1 pasmepbl LLACCH
C KOBLLIOM C YBE/IMUEHHO BbICOTON pasrpy3ku

342C.61.00.000/ 3Ha4eHwue
Carrier dimensions with Value
High dump bucket
342C.61.00.000
HomMuHabHas BMECTUMOCTb KoBLUa, M° / Heaped capacity, m* 4,0
MabapuTHbIe pa3mepbl KoBLUa, MM / Bucket overall dimension, mm
e nHa/ Length 1980+50
e mpuHa/ Width 2450
e BbicoTa/ Height 1630+50
Macca koBLa, Kr / Bucket weight, kg 1850
MpumeHsiemocTb ¢ waccew / Availability with carrier 342C-01, 342C-03
I"py3onogbemMHOCTb Wwaccu, 1/ Carrier operating load, t 3,5
Y enbHblii BeC NOrpy>xaemMoro matepumana, T/m° / Material specific weight, t/m* 0,7
BbipbiBHOE ycunue, KH / Breakout force, kN 100
Cratnyeckas OnpoKMAbIBatOLLAsA Harpy3Kka B C/IOXKEHHOM MosioXeHun (£40°), kH / 70
Static tipping load, full 40°turn, kN
BbicoTa pa3rpy3ku kosLwwa, Mmm / Dump Height, mm 4350
Bbinet KpoMkuM KoBLa, MM / Reach , mm 1750
MuHMManbHbIN paguyc noBopoTa waccu, M/ Carrier turning radius, mm 6,2
MabapuTHbIE pa3Mepbl LWACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM MosioXkeHnn, mm / Overall dimension carrier, mm 8000
e annHa/ Length 2450
e LwmnpuHa / Width
Macca akcnnyaraumoHHas waccw, Kr / Carrier operating weight, kg 13600/13200*

* MapameTpbl Wwaccn AMKOAOP 342C-01 / MapameTps! waccn AMKOAOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions

241




1
OCHOBHbIe NapameTpbl 1 pasmMepbl LLAccH
3 - C 3axBaToOM NnarnoBbiM 342C.62.00.000 / 3H\?qume
( ) Carrier dimensions with Bale clamp 342C.62.00.000 alue
-
PaccTosHme mexay nanamu, mm / Effective width, mm 600 - 1660
MpofonbHoe nepemMeLLleHme rpysa, Mm 250
MabapuTHbIE pa3sMepbl 1anoBoro 3axeara, MM / Bale clamp overall dimension, mm
AnviHa / Length 1760£50
WwnpwrHa / Width 1240+50
BbicoTa / Height 1960+50
Macca nanoBoro 3axsata, Kr / Bale clamp weight, kg 1500

MpumeHsiemocTb ¢ waccr / Availability with carrier

342C-01, 342C-03

["py3onogbemMHOCTb LWaceu, T/ Operating load |, t 2
OnpokugpliBatoLLas Harpy3ska rnpw noaHOCTLIO CI0XKEHHBIX nonypamax, KH / 40
Static tipping load, full 40° turn, kN
MakcvmanibHas BbicoTa norpysku, Mm / Load height, mm 3950
Bbinet no cnuHke nan, mm / Reach, mm 1100
MuHUManbHbIR paguyc nosopoTa, M / Turning radius, mm 55

"abapuTHbIE pa3mepbl LLACCK B TPAHCMOPTHOM nosoxeHun, mm / Overall dimension carrier, mm

e nvHa/ Length 8250+100

e wupvHa / Width 2450450
Macca skcnyaraunoHHas waccu, Kr / Operating weight carrier, kg 13155/12750*

* MapameTpbl waccu AMKOLOP 342C-01 / MapameTpbl wiaccu AMKOLOP 342C-03
* Carrier AMKODOR 342C-01 dimensions / Carrier AMKODOR 342C-03 dimensions .

242



243

OTBeTCTBEHHbIV pejakTop — MeHepanibHbIN KOHCTPYKTOP ¥YT'K OAO «AMKoZop-YaapHuK» C. I. MeLuKoB
OTBETCTBEHHbIE 38 BbIMYCK:

HavanbHuK KB 3MNP n CAIP J1.A. CaMyLLeHKO

HayvanbHuK otgena N HAOKP I.B. Jomalu

LLlaccu norpy3oyHoe MHOroyHKuUnoHanbHoe AMKOLOP 342C-03. Katanor C60poYHbIX eAnHUL, U feTasen

OAO «AMKOAO0P-Y lapHNK» BeeT NOCTOSHHYHO paboTy Mo COBEPLUEHCTBOBAHMIO BbIMYCKAEMON TEXHUKW 1 OCTaBNSET 3a COOON NpaBo
MPOBOANTL M3MEHEHUS KOHCTPYKLMM OTAENbHbIX COCTaBHbIX YacTei 6e3 NpeaBapuTeNnsHON0 yBeLOMAEHNS NOTPebuTenei.

HekoTopble 0603Ha4eHNs, HaMEHOBaHWSA U MANKOCTPaLUK, NMPUBELEHHbIE B JAHHOM KaTanore, MOryT OT/IMYaTbCA OT NPMOGPETEHHO
Bamu TexHuku. [ns nonyyeHns nogpobHoi nHgopmauumn obpallainTecs K Halemy Avnepy v nob3ynTecs MHPOPMaLMOHHbLIMK BHONNETEHAMMU,

BbinyckaemMbiMn OAO «AMKOLOP-Y LapHUK» W paccbliaeMbIMU NOTPeOUTENSM Ha MOCTOSAHHON OCHOBE.

Subject to change without prior notice

© OAO «AmKoaop», 2004

Bce npaBa pe3epBUpoBaHbl. 3Ty KHUTY He/b3si BOCMPOM3BOAMTL UIN KOMMPOBATL Lie/IMKOM WM HYaCTUYHO 6e3 MUCbMEHHOIO paspeLLeHms
OAO «AMKOAOP-Y AapHUK,

All rights reserved.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


